
ELECTRONIC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERK’S OFFICE, NOVEMBER 3. 2005
* * * * * POB 2006-074 * * * *

!3EFORETIlE ILLINOIS Pi)LLITION (irs 140!. 130AIfl)

DYNEGY MIDWEST GFNERA1’ION, INC.
(WOOl) RI \/ER POWER STATION),

Petitioner,

PCI) ________________

) (Permit Appeal — Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENtAL
PROTECt’ ION AGENCY’,

Respondent.

NOTICE OF FILING

Jo: Pollution Contro’ Board. /\tln: Clerk I)ivision oI’Legal Counsel
James ft. thompson Center Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
100 W. Randolph l021 North GrandAvenue.Fast
Suite 11-500 P.O. Box 1 9276
Chicago,Illinois 60601 Springfield, Illinois 62794—9276

[‘LEASE TAKE NOTICE that 1 havetoday filed with the Office of the Clerk of the
Pollutioncontrol Boardthe original and ninecopiesof the Appealof CAAPP Permitof
!)ynegy Midwest Generation,Inc. (Wood River Power Station)andthe Appearancesof
SheldonA. Zabel. KathleenC. llassi.SCephenJ. Bonebrake,JoshuaR. More, andKavita M.
Paid. copiesof which areherewithservedupon you.

KathleenC. assi

Dated: November3, 2005

SheldonA. Zahel
KathleenC. Bassi
StephenJ. Bonebrake
JoshuaR. More
Kavita M. Patel
SCHJFFIJARDIN. LIP
6600 SearsTower
233 SouthWackerDrive
Chicago,Illinois 60606
312-258-5500
Fax: 312-258-5600
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I3ICFORE ‘IDE II.IJNOIS POlL,!. JON CONTROl. BOARI)

1)YNEGV MIDWEST GENERATION, INC.
(WOOD RIVER POWERS’rATJoN),

)
Petitioner, )

S. ) PCB ____________

) (Permit Appeal — Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PItoTI:crloN ,%GF:N(:%’, )

)
Respondent.

APPEARANCE

I hereby file my appearancein this proceeding. on behalf of D~negyMidwest
Generation, Inc. (Wood River Power Station).

SheldonA. Zahél

Dated: November3, 2005

SheldonA. Zahel
KathleenC. Bassi
StephenJ. Ronebrake
JoshLtaR. More
Kavita M. Patel
SC! LIFE JIARDIN, ELF
6600 SearsTower
233 SouthWackerDrive
Chicago,Illinois 60606
312-258-5500
Fax: 312-258-5600
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Bl1l”ORI’. .J.flf: ILl.JNOl~ I’OI.I.L TION CONTROl. ROARI)

I)YNEGY NIll)WES’ GJ’NEI(A’I’ION, INC’.
(\\‘OOI) RIVER l’OWER STATION),

Petitioner,

PCB ___________

(Permit Appeal — Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PRO’I’E(:FION AGENCY,

Respondent.

A PPEA RAN CE

I herebyfile my appearancein this proceeding,on behalf’ of Dyneg~Midwest
Generation,Inc. (Wood River Po~serStation).

I<athleenC. Bassi

Dated: November3. 2005

SheldonA. /abel
KathleenC. l3assi
StephenJ. Bonebrake
JoshuaR. More
Kavita NI. Patel
SCHIFFIJARDIN, LIJ~
6600 SearsTower
233 SouthWackerDrive
Chicago,Illinois 60606
312-258-5500
Fax: 312-258-5600
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BEFORE TIlE ILLINOIS PoJ,l.t:l’ION CON1’ROL BOAltI)

DYNEGY MIDWEST GENERATION, INC.
(WOOl) RIVER POWERSTATION),

)
Petitioner,

V. ) PCB____________

(Permit Appeal — Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

)
Respondent. )

APPEARANCE

I herebyfile my appearancein this proceeding,on behalfof Dynegy Midwest
Generation. Inc. (Wood River PowerStation).

/
:~‘ / ‘ :4 ~i

~
S~epl~wiJ. Bonebrake

Dated: November3, 2005

SheldonA. Zahel
KathleenC. Bassi
Stephen3. Bonebrake
JoshuaK. More
Kavita M. Pate]
SCHIFF HARDIN, LLP
6600 SearsTower
233 SouthWackerDrive
Chicago,Illinois 60606
312-258-5500
Fax: 312-258-5600
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BEJ’()Rl: ‘FIlE IlLINOIS POLLUTION (:ONl’ROL BOMB)

DYNEGY MIIflVES1’ GENERATION, INC.
(WOOl) RIVER PoWERSTATION),

Petitioner,

PCB ____________

) (Permit Appeal — Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMEN’IAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

)
Respondent. )

APPEARANCE

I hereby file rn> appearancein this proceeding,on behalfof DynegyMidwest
Generation, Inc. ( Wood River Po~~erStation),

JoshuaIC More

Dated: November3, 2005

SheldonA. /abel
Kathleen C. Bassi
Stephen J. Bonebrake
JoshuaR. More
Kavita M. Patel
SCHIFFHARDIN, LLP
6600 SearsTower
233 SouthWaekcrDrive
Chicago,Illinois 60606
312-258-5500
Fax~312-258-5600
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111/FORE ‘FIlE ILLINOIS POLLI lION CONTROL BOARD

DYNEGY MIDWEST GENERATION, INC. )
(WOO!) RIVER POWER STATION),

)
Petitioner,

) PCB ______________________

) (Permit Appeal — Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROI’ECl’ION AGENCY, 3

Respondent.

APPEARANCE

I herebyfile my appearancein this proceeding.on behalfof DynegyMidwest
Generation,Inc. (Wood RiverPower Station).

___ L~

Kavita Ni. Patel

Dated: November3,2005

Sheldon A. Zabel
KathleenC. Bassi
StephenJ. Bonebrake
JoshuaR. More
Kavita M. Patel
SCHIFFHARDIN, LLP
6600 SeatsTower
233 SouthWaekerDrive
Chicago,Illinois 60606
312-258-5500
Fax: 312-258-5600
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Iil/I’ORI/’I’ lIE ILliNOIS POIi.li’ION CONTROl, BOAI4I)

InNE0;v MIDWEST GENERA1’TON, INC.
(WOOl) RIVER POWER STATION),

Petitioner.

) PCI) __________________

(Permit Appeal — Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned,certify’ that I haveservedthc attachedAppeal of CAAPP Permit of
I)yneg3’ Mid%% est Generation, Inc. (Wood River Power Station) and Appearances of Sheldon
A. Zahel.KathleenC. Bassi, StephenJ. Bonebrake, Joshua R. More, andKavita Ni. Patel,

by electronic delivery upon the following andby electronicandfirst classmail upon
person: the following person:

Pollution Control Board, Attn: Clerk Division of Legal Counsel
JamesIC ‘fhompsonCenter Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
100W. Randolph 1021 North GrandAvenue,East
Suite 11-500 P.0, Box 19276
Chicago,Illinois 60601 Springlield, Illinois 62794-9276

KathleenC. f3assi

Dated: November3, 2005

SheldonA. Zabel
KathleenC. Bassi
StephenJ. I3onebrake
JoshuaR. More
Kavita Ni. Patel
SCFIIFF HARDIN, LLP
6600 SearsTower
233 South WackerDrive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
312-258-5500
Fax: 312-258-5600
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BEFORE [111/ ILL.INOIS POLLI”IION CONTROL BOARD

l)YNEGY MIDWEST (;F:NERATION, INC.
(WOOD RIVER POWER STATWN)

Petition er,

) PCI) ____________

(Permit Appeal — Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PRO’l’ECTION AGENCY,

Respondent. . )

APPEAL OF CAAPP PEkM IT

NOW COMES Petitioner,DYNFGY MIDWLS’I’ GENERATION,INC. (WOOl) RI\/El(

POWFRSIATION) (‘‘Petitioner,’’ or •‘DMG’’). pursuantto Section40.2 ol the Illinois

linvironmental ProtectionAct (“Act”) (415 ILCS 5,”40.2) and35 I[l.Adm.Code § 105,300crseq..

andrequestsa hearingbef re the Board to contestthe permit issuedlo Petitioneron Septemher

29, 2005, under the CleanAir Act PermitProgram(“CAAPI’” or “‘l’itle \T’) set forth at Section

39.5 of the Act (415 ILCS 5/39.5). Although this appealcontestsmanyspecific provisionsof the

permit, thesespecific provisionsareso intertwined with theremainingprovisionsthat it would

he impractical to implementthoseremainingprovisions, Therefore,DMG appealsthe permit as

a whole. In supportof its Petition,Petitionerstatesas follows:

I, BACKGROUND
(35 llI.Adm.Code § 105.304(a))

1. On November15, 1990,Congressamendedthe CleanAir Act (42 u.s.c.§~

740l-7671q)and includedin the amendmentsatTitle V arequirementfor a nationaloperating

permit program. l’he Title V programwas to be implementedby stateswith approvedprograms.

Illinois’ Title V program,the CAAPP, was fully and finally approvedby the U.S. Environmental
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Protection AgL’flc\ (1 Sl,P;\H out Deceniher 4,2001 (66 Lcd.Rcu.72946). Ihc lllin’Hs

l~nvironrnentalProtectionAgency ( ‘Agcnc~’’’;hashad the authority to issue CAAPI’ pennits

sinceat least March 7. 1 905, \vhen the statewas grantedinterim approvalof its CAAPP (60

Fcd.Reg.12478). Illinois I tIe V programis set forth at Section39.5 of the Act, 35

IIl.Adni.Code 201 .Sahpai’tF. and35 lIl.Adtn.Codc Part 270.

2. ‘Ihe Wood River PowerStation (“Wood River’ or the ~Sta1ion”). Agency 1.1). No.

I 9020AAE. is an electric uencratingstationownedand operatedh> DM0. The Wood River

electricalgeneratingtU) t~(-1 Ci :s’’) stent online het%cenroughly 1948 and 1962. ‘[‘he Wood

River Power Station is locatedat// t ChessenLane.Alton, MadisonCount’. Illinois 62002,

l)M(I employsapproximately98 peopleat the Wood River PowerStation.

3. DM0 operatestwo coal-fired boilersat Wood River that havethe capability to

fire at various modesthat ineltide the combinationof coal and/ornaturalas their principal fuels.

In addition, the boilers ire naturalgasasauxiliary fuel during slartup andfor flame stabilization.

Certain alternativefUels may be utilized as well. DM0 alsooperatesthreenaturalgasandoil

fired boilers at Wood River usedgenerallyduring peakdemandperiodsandto heatcertain

huldings. Wood River also operatesassociatedcoal handling, coal processing,arid ashhandling

activities. Finally, thereis a 500-galloncapacitygasolinetank locatedat Wood River, to provide

fuel for Stationvehicles.

4. Wood River is a major sourcesubjectto Title V. The FUEls at Wood River are

subjectto bothof Illinois’ NOx reductionprograms: the “0.25 averaging”programat 35

IlI.Adm.Code 21 7.SuhpartsV andthe “NOx tradingprogram” or “NOx SIP call” at 35

Ill.Adm.Code 2! 7.Suhpart\V. Wood River is subjectto the federalAcid RainProgram at Title

IV of the Clean Air Act and hasbeenissueda Phase11 Acid RainPermit.

.3-
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5. Ctn-cutl> NOx emissionsirori Boilers land 5 are controlled H lou NOx homers

andoven ire air. [missionsof 502 from the Boilers 4 and5 are controlled by limiting the solbr

content of the fuel used for the boilers. PM emissionsfrom Boiler 5 are controlledby an

cleciroslaticprecipitator(‘‘liSP’’) with a flue gas conditioningsystemand PM emission.sfrom

Boiler 4 arc controlled by an ESP. Fugitive PM emissionsfrom variouscoal and ash handling

activities are controlled throughhaghouses.enclosures,covers,anddustsuppressants.as

necessaryandappropriate. [missionsof carbonmonoxide (tO”) are limited through good

combustionpracticesin the boilers. VOM emissionsfrom the gasolinestoragetank arc

controlled by the useof a submergedloading pipe.

6. The Agency receivedthe original CAAPI~permit application for the Wood River

Station in aboutSeptember.1995.andassignedApplicationNo. 95090096. The CAAPP permit

applicationwas timely submittedand updated,and Petitionerrequestedandwas grantedan

applicationshield, pursuantto Section39.5(5)(h). Petitionerhas paid fees asset forth at Section

39.5(18)of the Act since 2000 in connectionwith the CAAPP permit for the Station. The

Station’s stateoperatingpermitshavecontinuedin full force andeffect since submittalof the

CAAPP permit application,pursuantto Sections9.1(t) and 39.5(4)(h)of the Act.

7. The Agency issueda draft permit for public review on June25, 2003. The

Agency subsequentlyheld a hearingon the draft permit in August2003. DM0 filed written

commentswith the Agency regardingthe Wood River draft permit)

8. The Agency issueda proposedpermit for the Wood River Stationin October,

2003. This permit wasnot technicallyopenfor public comment,as it hadbeensentto USEPA

DM0 hasattachedthe appealedpermit to this Petition. However, the dralt andproposedpermits andother

documentsreferredto hereinshould be included in theadministrativerecordthat the Agencywill tile. Other
documentsreferredto in this Petition, suchas casesor Boarddecisions,arceasily accessible.In the interestoF
economy,thenDM0 is not attachingsuchdocumentsto this Petition.

-3-
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hr its comment is mcc1uimcd hv I itle V. Scihsequeill\. in Decettiber2(04, the Ageiic\ issueda

clraIi revisedproposedpennit a 0 reqtiestedcomments of Petitioneraid other interestedpersons.

DM0 againcommented. l’he Agency issueda seconddraft revisedproposedpermit in July

2005 and allowedthe Petitionerandother interestedpersonsIt) daysto comment. At the same

time. the Agency releasedits prel intinary ResponsivenessSumrnar~. which wasa draft of its

responseto comments,and insited commenton that doeumentas well. I)MG submitted

comhinec! commentson this x emsionof the pennit for I I as aim and tOr its four othergenerating

stationstogether.as well as on the prclininrtry ResponsivenessSummary. The Agency

suhmiuedthe revisedproposedpermit to US1-tPA for its 45-dayreview on August 15, 2005. The

Agency did not seek further commenton the permit from the Petitioneror other interested

persons,andDM0 hasnot stibmittedany further comments,basedupon the understandingthat

the Agency hadevery intentionto issuethe permit at the endof IJSLPA’s review period.

9. The final permit was, indeed,issuedon September29. 2005.2 Although someof

Petitioner’scommentshavebeenaddressedin the variousiterations of the permit. it still contains

termsandconditions that arc not acceptableto Petitioner,including conditionsthat arecontrary

to applicablelaw’ andconditionsthat first appeared,at leastin their final detail, in the August

2005 proposedpermit andupon which Petitionerdid not havethe opportunityto comment. It is

for thesereasonsthat Petitionerherebyappealsthe permit. This permit appealis timely

submittedwithin 35 daysfollowing issuanceof the permit. Petitionerrequeststhat the Board

review the permit, remandit to the Agency, and order the Agencyto correctandreissuethe

permit,without further public proceeding,asappropriate.

Stc. IJSFPA Rigon S s Permitswebsiteat <- ht,tpj~i~~jj~p,geo~meemon~’aipcim its’itont iuchtrn — -3
“CAAPP permit Records”3 Dyncgy MidwestGenerationInc.” for the sourcetocatedat ~ I ChessenLane,
Alton, for thecorriptet~~~~trait”of Ihe mitestoneactiondatesfor this permit.

-4-
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II. I:Frrx’IivI:NEss 01-’ l’FRM II’

1 0. Pursuantto Section 10—65(b)of the Illinois Adm inistratise ProceduresAct

(‘APA’), 5 ILUS I 00/1 0—65. andthe holding in Borg—II’ ruler Corp. v. Aiarizi’. 427 N.E. 2d 41 5

III.App.Ct. 198 1) (‘Borg— ft arncr’). the (AAPI> permit issuedby the Agency to the Station does

not becomeeffective until after a ruling by the Boardon the permit appealand, in the eventot’a

remand,until the Agency hasissuedthe permit consistentwith the Board’s order. Section 1 0—

65(h) providesthat ‘‘when a licenseehasmadetimely andsufficient application for the renewal

of a licenseor a new licensewith referenceto any activity ofa continuingnature, the existing

licenseshall continuein full force and effect until the final agencydecisionon the application

has beenmadeunlessa laterdate is fixed by order of a reviewingcourt.’ 511 .CS I 00/10—65(h).

‘l’he Jiorg—JJ’arnei-court found that with respectto an appealedenvironrncnlal permit, the ‘‘final

agencydecision” is the final decision by the boardin anappeal.not the issuanceof the permit by

the Agency. Borg-Warner,427 N.E. 2d 415 at 422;seeaLw liii’, Inc. t’, IL Environmental

Protection.1,c,enc),1989 WI, 137356(111. Pollution Control Rd. 1989): Electric Energy, Inc v

I/i Pu/lid/on Control Sd., 1985 WI. 21205(111.Pollution Control Rd. 1985). therefore,pursuant

to the APA as interpretedby Borg-Warner.the entirepermit is not yet effectiveand the existing

permits for the facility continuein effect.

11. The Act providesat Sections39.5(4)(b)arid 9,~(0that the stateopera0ngpermit

continuesin effect until issuanceof the CAAPP permit. UnderBorg-Warner, the CAAPP permit

doesnot becomeeffectiveuntil the Board issuesits orderon this appealandthe Agencyhas

reissuedthepermit. Therefore,DMG currentlyhasthe necessarypermits to operatethe Station.

In the alternative,to avoid anyquestionas to the limitation on the scopeof the effectivenessof

the permit underthe APA, DM0 requeststhat the Boardexerciseits discretionaryatithority at 35
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lll,:\cini,C.odC ~ 105.31/4(h)andsta~ilte entire permit. Sucha stay isticcessar’ to protect

l)MG’s right to appealand to avoid the impositionof conditionsthat contradictor are

cumulativeof the conditionsin the pre—existingpermits betoreit is able to exercisethat right to

appeal. Further,compliancewith the myriad 01 lie\V monitoring. itispection, rceordkeeping. and

reporting conditions that are in the CA,APP permit will he extremeI~costly. To comply with

conditionsthat arc inappropriate,as l)MG allegesbelow,would causeirreparableharm to 1)MG,

including the impositionof theseunnecessary’costs andthe adverseeffect on I)MG’s right to

adequaterevie~son appeal, DM0 hasno adcL}tiate remedyat law other than this appealto the

I3oard. DM0 is likely’ to succeedon the merits of its appeal,as the Agency has included

conditionsthatdo not reflect ‘‘applicable requirements.’asdefinedby ‘title V. and hasexceeded

its authority to imposepermit conditionsandhasimposedpermit conditionsthat are arbitrary

andcapricious. Seelone Star l,ulrisi,’ies, Inc. v, IEJA. PUB 03—94 (January9, 2003); V/c/sen&

Brainhridç’e, L,I.C, t’. IEPA. PUB 03-98 (1-chruary6, 2003); Saint-GohainContainers,Inc. v.

IEPA. PUB 04-47(November6, 2003): ChampionLaboratories, Inc. v, ILJ-’A, I’CB 04-65

(January8. 2004); tvo’i’eon. Inc. v IEP~1.PUB 04-102 (January22, 2004); Ethyl Petroleum

.4dditives,Inc.. v. IEP.4, PUB 04-113 (February5. 2004); OasisIndustries,Inc. v, JEPA, PUB

04-116(N-lay 6,2004). Moreover,the Boardhasstayedthe entiretyof all the CAAPP permits

that havebeenappealed.Additionally seeBridgestone/Firestone0//Road Tire Companyv

IEPA. PUB 02-31 (November1,2001);MidwestGeneration,LLC Collins GeneratingStation

v IEPA, PUB 04-108(January22, 2004); Boardof TrusteesofEasternIllinois Universityv.

JEPA. PCB04-110(February5, 2004). ‘[‘he Board shouldcontinueto follow this precedent.

12. Finally, a largenumberof conditions includeditt this CAAPP permit are appealed

here. ‘l’o allow someconditionsof the CAAPP permit tobe effectivewhile equivalentconditions

-6-
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in the old stateoperatingpermits remainellective uacierSection I (1-65(h)of tIre Illinois .-\I~,\

would createan administrativeenvironmentthat would he.to say’ the east,very eonlusing.

Moreover,the Agency’s failure to provide a statementof basis,discussedbelow, rendersthe

entirepermit defective. ‘l’heretbre. DM0 requeststhat the Boardstay the entire permit I’or these

reasons.

I 3. In sum. liursilant to Section 10—65(h) of the APi\ andBorg—Warner. the entirety of

the CAAPP permit doesnot becomecffeeti\ e until the completionof the administrati~e process.

whichoccurswhen the Boardhas issuedits final ruling on the appealand the Agency hasacted

on an~remand. (For the sakeof simplicity, hereafterthe eI’fect of the APA will he rc(‘erred to as

a “stay”). In the alternative,DM6 requeststhat the Board,consistentwith its grantsof stay’ in

other CAAP1~perntit appeals,becauseofthepen’asivcnessof the conditionsappealed

throughoutthe permit, to protectDMG’s right to appealandin the interestsof administrative

efficiency, stay the effectivenessof the entire permitpursuantto its discretionary’authority at 35

1Il.Adrn.Code§ I 05.304(b). In addition,sucha stay will minimize therisk of unnecessary

litigation concerningthe questionof a stay and expediteresolutionof the underlyingsubstantive

issues. ‘the stateoperatingpermits currentlyin effect will continuein effect throughoutthe

pendeneyof the appealandremand.i’herefore, the Stationwill remainsubjectto thetermsand

conditionsof thosepermits. As the CAAPP permitcannotimposenew substantiveconditions

upon a permittee(seediscussionbelow),emissionslimitations are the sameunderboth permits.

The environmentwill not be harmedby a stayof the CAAPP permit.

III. ISSUESON APPEAL
(35 tII.Adm.Code §~105.304(a)(2),(3), and (4))

14. As a preliminarymatter,the CAAPP permitsissuedto the Wood River Power

Stationand20 of the othercoal-fired powerplants in the stateon the samedatearevery similar

-7-
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iii content. I he santeIangtia~eappearsin virtwillv all of the perinils. thou h therearc subtle

variationsto someconditionsto reflect the elementsof tniiquetiessthat existsat the various

stations. For example,not all stationshave thesametypesol’ emissionsunits. Sonic units in the

statearc subject to New SourcePerI’ormaneeSttntdards(“Nw SPS’’). perhapsNe~SourceReview

‘‘NSR”) or Preventionof Signi(leant Deterioration TSD ). or otherstateor federalprogrants.

while othersarc not. Applicable requirementsmay’ differ becauseof geographiclocation. As a

result,the appealsof thesepermits filed with the Board will be repetitiouswith cementsof

tiniquenessreflecting the yariotns statnons circumstances,l”urther. the isstneson appealspanthe

gamutof simple typographicalerrors to extrenie!vcomplex questionsof law. Petitioner’s

presentationin this appealis by issueperunit type, identifying the permit conditionsgiving rise

to the appealand the conditionsrelatedto them that would he affected,should the Boardgrant

Petitioner’sappeal. Petitionerappealsall conditionsrelatedto the conditionsgiving rise to the

appeal.however.whetheror not suchrelatedconditionsarc expresslyidentified below.

IS. The Act doesnot requirea pcrniitteeto haveparticipatedin the public process;

the permitteemerelyneedsto oh~ectto a term or condition in a permit in orderto havestanding

to appealthe permit issuedto him. SeeSection40.2(a)of the Act (the applicantmay appeal

while othersneedto haveparticipatedin the public process). However,DM0, as will he

evidencedby the administrativerecord, hasactively participatedto the extent allowedby the

Agency in thedevelopmentof this permit. In someinstances,as discussedin furtherdetail

below, the Agency did notprovide DM6 with a viableopportunityto comment,leavingDM0

with appealas its only alternativeas a meansof rectifying inappropriateconditions. Theseissues

are properlybeforethe Board in this proceeding.

-8-
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16. Section.3~.5K7t(d flu) of the Act grantsthe Agency limited authority to uaptill.’

“Gapf’ifling” is the inclusion in the permit of periodic monitoring requirements,where the

underlying applicablerequirementdoes not include them. Section39.7(7)(d)9i) faithfully

reflects40 CUR § 70.6(a)(fl’~’bfl, the subjectof litigation in AppalachianPower Conzpant’V.

EPA.208 F.3d 1015 (DC’, Cir. 2000). The court in AppalachianPower found that state

attthomitiesare precludedfrom including provisionsin permits requiringmorefrequent

momtoring’ than is required in the underlyingapplicablerequirementunlessthe applicable

reqturementcontainedno periodic testingor monitoring,specifiedno frequencyfor the testingor

monitoring,or requiredonly a one—timetest. AppalachianPower at 1028.

17. The .“lppalaci’ian lancer court alsonoedthat “Title V doesnot impose

substantivenewrequirements”andthat testmethodsand the frequencyat which they are

required“are surely ‘substantive’requirements;they imposedutiesandobligationson thosewho

arc regulated.” AppalachianPower at 1026-27. (Quotationmarksand citations in original

omitted.) Thus,wherethe permittingauthority,herethe Agency,becomesover-enthusiasticin

its gapfilling. it is imposingnew substantiverequirementscontraryto Title V.

18. The Agency,indeed,hasengagedin gapfilling, assomeof the Board’sunderlying

regulationsdo not provide specifically for periodicmonitoring, Cf, 35 lll,Adm.Codc

2I2.SubpartE. However,the Agency hasalso engagedin over-enthusiasticgapfilling in some

instances,asdiscussedin detail below. ‘These actionsare arbitraryandcapriciousandarean

unlawfttl assumptionof regulatoryauthority not grantedby Section39.5of the Act. Moreover,

contraryto AppalachianPower,they,by their nature,unlawfully constitutethe impositionof

new substantiverequirements.WherePetitioneridentifies inappropriategapfihling as the basis

Notethat testingmay be atype of monitoring. SeeSection39.5(7)(dhii) of the Act.

-9-
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fir its chjcctictt to it term or condition of lhc permit, Petttionterrequeststhai the !3oard assuitic

this precedingdiscussionof gaptilling as part of that discussionof the specific term or condition.

19. In a numberof instancesspeciliealIv identified anddiscussedbelos\. the Agency

has failed to providerequiredcitations to the applicablerequirement. Applicablereqttirements’

are thosest.ihstantivcrequirementsthat havebeenpromulgatedor approvedby USILPA pursuant

to the CleanAir Act \\lticIt directly imposerequirementsupon a source,including those

requirementsset forth in the statuteor regulationsthat are part of the Illinois SIP. Section

39.5(1). Generalprocedural-typerequircnlentsor authorizationsarenot substanti e “applicable

requiremenTs andare not sufficient basis far a substantiveterm or condition in the permit.

20. The Agency hascited generallyto Sections39.5(7)(a),(h), (c) and(f) of the Act

or to Section 4(h) of the Act, hut it hasnot cited to the substantiveapplicablerequirementthat

serves as the basis for the contestedcondition in the permit. Only applicablerequirementsmay

he included in the permit.4 andthe .Agcncy is requiredby Title V to identify its basisfar

inclusionofa permit condition (Section39.5(7)(n)). Ifthc Agency cannotcite to the applicable

requirementandthe conditionis not propergaptilling, the conditioncannothe included in the

permit. ‘lhe Agency hasconfusedgenera]data-and information-gatheringauthority with

“applicable requirements.” Ihey are not the same. Section4(h) of the Act cannotbeconverted

irtto an applicablerequirementmerelybecausethe Agency includesit as the basis for a

condition. Failure to cite the applicablerequirementis groundsfor the Board to remandthe term

or conditionto theAgency.

2]. Moreover,the Agency’s assertionin the ResponsivenessSummarythat its general

statutoryauthority servesas its authority to includeconditionsnecessaryto “accomplishthe

tn its discussion of gapt] fling, the AppalachianPowercourt notes tha t’T itte V does nnt impose substantive new
requirements.” 208 L3d at 026. (Internal quotation marks and citationsomitted.)
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purposesof the Act” misstatesw hat is actually in the Act. ResponsivenessStiniman. p. IS: sic

Section39.5(7)(n). Section39.5(7)(a)saysthat the permit is to contain conditionsnecessaryto

“assurecompliance~vith all applicablerequirements.” (Emphasisadded.) For the Agency to

assume broader authority’ than that grantedby’ the Act is unlawful and arbitraryand eapricious.

22. Another gcnieral deficiencyof the CAAPP permitting processin Illinois is the

r\gciicv~srefusalto developrind issuea formal statementof basis far the pennit’sconditions.

This statementof basis is to explainthe permittingaLithorit’ s rationaleI’or the termsand

conditionsof the permit. It is to explainwhy the Agency madethe decisionit did, and it is to

providethe permitteethe opportunity to challengethe Agency s rationaleduring the perniit

developmentprocessor commentperiod. Title V reqinresthe permittingauthorityto provide

sucha statementof basis. (Section39.5(7)(n)of the Act.) ‘line Agency’safter-the-fact

conglomerationof the veryshort projectsummaryproducedat public notice,the permit,and the

ResponsivenessSummaryarc justnot sufficient. \Vhen the permitteeandthepublic are

questioningrationalein comments,it is evidentthatthe Agency’sview of a statementof basis is

not sufficient. Further,the ResponsivenessSummaryis preparedafterthe fact; it is not provided

duringpermitdevelopment.Therefore,it cannotserveasthe statementof basis. The lack of a

viablestatementof basis,denyingthe permitteenoticeof the Agency’sdecision-making

rationaleandthe opportunityto commentthereon,makesthe entire permitdefectiveandis. in

andof itself, a basisfor appealandremandof the pertnitand stayof the entire permit.

A. issuanceandEffective Dates
(CoverPage)

23. The Agency issuedthe CAAPP pennitthat is the subjectof thisappealto DM6

on Scptenihcr29, 2005,at about7:17 p.m. the Agency notified DM6 thatthe permit hadbeen

issuedthroughemailssentto DM6. The email indicatedthat the permitswere availableon
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1:S}’l’A’s wehsire.where Illinois’ pennitsare heused, I lowever. that svasnot the case. I)Mt

was not ableto locatethe permitson the websitethat evening.

24. The issuancedateof the pcrniit becomesimportantbecausethat is also the date

that starts the clock for tiling an appealandthe date. unlessthe permit is appealed,by which

certain documentsmusthe submittedto the Agency’. 14SFPA’s wehsite identitiesthat dateas

September29. 2005. Ifthat date is also the effectivedate. ntanv additional deadlineswotild be

triggered,including the expiration dateas well as tlte date by’ schicli certain doeunientsmist be

submittedto the Agency. More critical, however,is the fact that oncethe permit becomes

effective, DM6 would becomeobligated to comply with it (subjectto thestay of the pcrnii 1 as

discussedherein),regardlessof whetherit hadnecessaryrecordkcepingsystemsin place.the

necessaryadditionalcontrol equipment in place.andso forth. Ii took the Agency over two years

to issuethe final pernut. Over that courseof’ time. the Agency issuednunicrousversionsof the

permit,and it has changedconsiderably. Therefore,it would be unreasonahleto expectDM6 to

haveanticipatedthe final perniit to the degreenecessaryfor it tc havebeenin conrplian’ce’by

September29, 2005.

25. Moreover,publicationof the permit on awebsiteis not “official” notification in

Illinois. The Petitionercannotbe deemedto “have” the permit until the original, signedversion

of the pen’nit hasbeendelivered, NeitherIllinois’ rules nor the Act havebeenamendedto reflect

electronicdelivery of permits,especiallyby referenceto a third party’s website. Therefore,until

the permit is officially deliveredto a perinittee, it shouldnot be deemedeffective.

26. Prior to the adventof pervasiveuseof computersandrelianceon the internetfor

communication,the Agency sent permits to sourcesthroughthe 14,5, PostalService.justas this

CA.APP permit wasdeliveredon October3. 2005. Neitherthe Act nor the regulationsspecify
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v.heapermitsshould becomeeffective. Prior to the adventof hide \‘. however,sourceswere not

subject to suchnumerousanddetailedperniit conditions,nor were they exposedto enl’orcement

l’rotui so many sides. tinder ‘I itle V. not only the Agency throughthe AttorneyGeneral, hut also

USEPA and the generalpublic canbring enforcementsuts for ‘~iolatioa of the leastmatterin the

permit. Ifzhe issuancedateis the effectivedate, thereis potential far tremendous adverse

consequencesto the permitteewith extrentelyinequitableeffect.

27. If the effectivedatewaS September29, 2005, that wottld also createan obligation

to perform quarterlymonitoring and to submitquarterlyreports,(cf. Condition 7. I . 1(1—2(a)), for

the third quarterof 2005. The third quarterreportingrequirementswould cover lessthan 30

hoursof operation.A requirementto performquarterlyinonilorintt, recordkecping,and

reportingfor a quarter thatconsistsof less than 30 hoursof operation.assumingthe permittee

would evenhavecompliancesystemsin place soquickly after issuanceof the permit, is overly

burdensomeand would not benefit the environnientin any manner. Therefore,the requirement

is arbitraryandcapricious.

28. A lawful, andmoreequitableapproach,would be for the Agency to delay the

effectivedateof a final permitafter remandandreissuancefor a periodof time reasonably

sufficientto allow sourcesto implementany new compliancesystemsnecessarybecauseof the

termsof the permit. At the very least,the Agency shoulddelaythe permit effectivedateuntil the

time allowedby law for the sourceto appealthe permit hasexpired.

29. Consistentwith the APA, the effectivedateof the permit, contestedherein, is

stayed,andDMG requests that the Board orderthe Agency to establishaneffectivedatesome

periodof time afterthe perniitteehas receivedthe permit fbllowing remandandreissuaneeof the
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perittit. to allow the pcrituttee~nItieient time to implementtue systemsueecssaryto eontplv ~~ith

all requirementsiii this “cry complexpermit.

13. overall Source Conditions
(Section5)

(i) The Permit Improperly Incorporates (‘onsent Decree Requirements

30. Ott Ma~27. 2005. the initec] StatesDistrict (‘our! for the Southernl)istriet of

Illinois entereda ConsentDecreein the matterof tIle United Statesof America, et al . v. Dvneev

Midwest Generation.et aT,. Case No. 99—833—NIl ft (the ‘‘ConsentDecree’). The ( ‘AAPP Permit

ret~rsto the ConsentDecree asAttachment7. UnderParagraph158 of the ConsentDecree.

DM0 is requiredwithin I 80 daysafter entr of the ConsentI )ecree (Nv November 23. 2005) to

amendany applicable ‘I tIe \•‘ Permit Application, or to apply’ for amendmentsof its ‘fitle V

permits, to include a schedule for all ‘‘U nit—specific performance, operational,maintenance,and

control tcchnolog~’ requirementsestablished by Ithe ConsentDecree....” In Condition 5.4(a).

the Agency purports to incorporatesucha schedule for the I Ia~’anaStationthrough“Attachment

o of this permit.” As noted in Condition 5.4(a). “Attachment 6” is referred to in the permit as the

“Schedule.” Condition 5.4(a)of the permit requiresthat DM0 comply with the “requirements”

of the Schedule, Further,underSection 157 of the ConsentDecree, “any term or limit

establishedby or underthis ConsentDecree shall he enforceableunder this ConsentDecree

regardlessof whethersuchterm hasor will become a part of a Title V permit

31. Although compliancewith the requirementsset forth in the Schedule is already

requiredby Condition 5.4(a) and the ConsentDecreealso remainsenforceableby its terms,

many othersectionsof the permit also purport to requirecompliance with variousrequirements

set forth on the Schedule. See, e.g..Conditions5.4(b), 5.7.3, 5.7.4, 7.1.6-h,7.1.6-2(h), (e) and

(d), 7.1.7(a)(iii), 7.1 ,7(a)(v),7.1.8(e). 7.1 .9—3(a)(iii), 7.1.9-1(1),7.1 .9-2(a)(i), 7.1. l0—2(b)(iii). and

-14-



ELECTRONIC FILING. RECEIVED, CLERK’S OFFICE, NOVEMBER 3, 2005
* * * * * FOB 2006-074 * * * * *

7,1.1 2(h)(iii. ‘I he references to. and the characterizationsand purportedincorporationof

Schedule or ConsentDecreerequirementsin multiple conditionsresults in duplicativeand

potentially inconsistentobligations,unauthorizedrequirements.confttsion andambiguity. For

instance,asnotedin moredetail elsewherein this Petition, Condition 7.1 . I 2(bKii) of this permit

ptrrports to implementparticulatematterGEMSprovisionsof the ConsentDecreehttt, in reality.

would if stistained,createan entireLy new andunauthorizedobligation. ‘I’his defeet in Condition

7.1.1 2(h)(ii), andsimilar defectsin someotherconditionsthat addressor refer to the Consent

Decree. are separatelyaddressedlater in this petition. ‘[hose specific challengesillustrate the

manyproblemscausedby’ including specific conditionsthat refer to or otherwiseattemptto

incorporateobligationsor provisionsfrom the Scheduleor ConsentDecree,andhighlight, in

particular,why thoseconditionsshouldhe deletedfrom the permit. Making specific challenges

to someconditionsis, however,not intendedto imply that otherconditionsdo not suffer from

similar defects,andshould not he construedas a waiver of the requestin this sectionof the

petition to deleteall conditionsthat refer to the Scheduleor ConsentDecree,with the exception

of Condition 5.4(a).

32. Given the languageof the ConsentDecreeandnatureof its requirements,DM0

does not objectto Condition 5.4(a). Inclusionof additional conditionsin the permit, however,

including Conditions5.4(b) (including all of its subparts),5,7.3 (including all of its subparts),

5.7.4, 7.1 .3(a)(ii), 7.1 .3(b)(ii)(B), 7.l.3(e)(ii), 7.1 .4(b)(ii), 7.1.4(c), 7.1.6-1 (including all of its

subparts), 7.1.6-2(b), (c), and(d) (including all of their subparts),7.1.7(a)(i), 7.1.7(a)(iii),

7.1 .7(a)(v),7.! .7(b)(iii)(B), 7.1.8(e),7.1.9-2(b)(v), 7.1 .9-3(a)(iii), 7.1 .9-3(c)(iii’)(13), 7.1.10-

2(c)(iv) and 7.1.12(b)(ii). that purport to implementor adoptrequirementsfrom or otherwise

characterizeor refer to the ConsentDecreeor Schedule,andconditionsthat referenceor relateto
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such conditionsis arbitraryand capriciousand unautitotized 1w Ia’~ lie .Additionnl Consent

Decree Conditions”).

33, For thesereasons.Additional (:~isetitDecreeConditions,all contestedherein,are

stayed in this proceedingconsistentwith the APA, andDM6 reclucststhat the Hoard order the

Agency to deletetheseconditionsandall referencesto theseconditionsfront the permit. This

slav wil haveno e fleeton the enforceabilityof the ConsentDecreeunderits own terms.

(ii) ‘[he Permit lncorrectl~Requires Compliance with Consentl)ccree Requirements
I hat 1)o Not Accruewith in theTermof the Permit.

34. ‘I lie permit in variousconditionspurports to specifically imposeobligationswith

respect to ntattcrsthat are not reqt(red underthe ConsentDecreeprior to the statedexpiration

date of the permit. September29, 2010. Attempting to imposein this permit requirementsthat

do not accrue until after the termi nation dateof this permit is arbitraryandcapriciousand

unauthorizedby law. For example.Conditions7.1 .6—1(a), (h) amid (c)(ii)(i) addressemission

limitations applicable after the expiration of the statedfive—year term of the CAAPP permit.

35, For thesereasons,conditionsthat addressrequirementsunderthe ConsentDecree

that ariseafter September29. 2010, including Condition 7. I .6—1(a), (h) amid (c)(h )(B), and all

conditions that referenceor relate to theseconditions,all contestedherein,are stayedconsistent

with the A1~A.and DM0 requeststhat the Hoard order the Agency to deletetheseconditions‘and

all references to theseconditions from the permit. ~fhisstay will haveno effect on the

enforceability of the Consent Decreeunder its own terms.

(iii) The ScheduleMisconstruesSomeConsentDecreeRequirementsand Incorrectly
Requires Compliancewith Certain ConsentDecreeRequirementsthat Are Not Unit
Specific.

36. According to Condition 5.4(a), the Schedulesets forth “Unit-Specific

Performance,Operational, Maintenance,and Control Technology Requirementsof the Consent
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Decree hat Appl\ to the Haldwin Station and,accordingto the Agency. the Scheduleis

‘‘included in this permit pursuantto Paragraph156 of the ConsentDecree he Schedule.

however,includesrequirementsthat are not unit-specificandmischaracterd.escertainConsent

Decreerequirements.

37. Contraryto Condition 5.4(a)andthe ConsentDecree,Para~raphs57. 58. 59. 60,

61, 62. 73. 74. 83, 67. 89. 91, 92. 94, 95, 96. 98. 99, 119, 125. 157, and 163 of the Schedule

imposeobligationson the Stationthat arc not unit—specific. In addition. Paragraphs91 . 92. 94,

95, and96 of the Scheduleattemptto imposerequirementsthat arenot currently’ ~applicableto a

Wood River unit andthat might not apply in the future. Paragraph157 also misconstruesthe

ConsentDecreeby purportingto make the Scheduleenforceableunderthe ConsentDecree.

Furthermore.Paragraphs42 and44 do not accuratelyrecite the languageof the ConsentDecree,

creatingambiguityand possiblyadditionalor inconsistentobligations. Accordingly, these

Paragraphsof the Scheduleare arbitraryandcapriciousand unauthorizedby law.

38. For thesereasons,Paragraphs 57, 58, 59. 60. 61, 62, 73, 74, 83, 87, 89, 91, 92. 94,

95. 96. 98. 99, 119, 125, 157, and 183 of the Schedule,all contestedherein,are stayedconsistent

with the APA, andDM6 requeststhat the Boardorder the Agency to deleteParagraphs57, 58.

59, 60, 61, 62, 73, 74, 91, 92, 94, 95, 96. 98. 99, 125, 157,and 183 from the Scheduleandall

referencesto theseParagraphsfrom the permit, to reviseParagraphs83, 87 and 119 to identi&

the specific unit(s) at the Wood River Stationthat the requirementappliesto andto correctthe

errorscontainedin Paragraphs42 and44 by duplicating the languagein the parallelprovisionsof

the ConsentDecree.
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ii’’) Rccordkeeping ol’ and Reporting Fi!\l~Emissions

39. ‘The CAAPP permit issuedto the Statioit requiresDM0 to keel) recordsof

emissionsof mercury,hydrogenchloride. artd hydrogenfluoride — all I lAPs andto reportthose

emissionsat Conditions5.6.1(a) and b) (recoidkeeping)and 5.7.2 (reporting). ‘l’he Agency has

not a providedit properstatutoryor regulatorybasis for theserequirementsother than tite general

prosisionsof Sections4(h) and39.5(7)(a),(5). andte) ~ the Act. (,itations merelyto the

general provisionsof the Act do not createan ‘applicahlerequircmcrlt.’

40. Tn hict, there is no applicablercdluirelnentthat allows the Auency to require this

recordkceping andreporting. i’here are no regulationsthat limit emissionsof I lAPs from the

Wood River PowerStation. While LS[PA hasrecently promulgatedthe (‘lean Air Mercury

Rule C CAMR”) (70 Fed.Reg.28605 (May 18, 2005)), Illinois hasnot yet developedits

correspondingregulations. The Agency correctlydiscussedthis issue relativespecifically to

mercury in the ResponsivenessSummaryby pointing out that it cannotaddsubstantive

requirementsthrougha CAAPI~permit or throughits oblique referenceto the CAMR. See

ResponsivenessSummaryin the Administrative Record,p. 21. Flowever,the Agency was

incorrectin its discussionin the ResponsivenessSummaryby statingthat it canrely upon

Section4(b)as a basis for requiringrecordkecpingandreportingof mercuryemissionsthrough

the CAAPP permit. The Agency hasconfusedits authorityto gatherdatapursuantto Section

4(b) andits duty to gapfill to assurecompliancewith the permit with the limitation on its

authority underTitle V to includegj~)y“applicablerequirements”in a ‘!‘itle V permit. See

AppalachianPower. Evenby including only recordkeepingandreportingof HAP emissionsin

the pertnit, the Agency has exceededits authority just as seriously as if it had included emissions
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limitations for I-lAPs in the permit. Section ‘4mb) doesno! provide the anillorit) to iiflpose this

conditionsin a CAA PP permit.

41. Further, the Agency’sown regulations,which are partol the approvedprogramor

SIP l’or its ‘lithe V program,precludethe Agency from requiring the recordkecpingandreporting

of’ HAP emissionsthat ii hasincluded at Conditions5.6. 1(a) and (b) and 5.7.2. ‘Ihe Aeency’s

Annual l’missions Reportingrules,35 ilI,Adm.Code Part 254, which Condition 5.7.2 specifically

addresses,stateas follows:

ApplicablePollutantsfor Annual EmissionsReporting

Each Annual Emissions Report shall include applicable
in formation for all regulatedair pollutants, as defined in Section
39.5 of tile Act [415 ILCS 5/39.5), except for f~fr~
~tants:

b) A hazardousair pollutant emitted by an emission unit that
is not subject to a National Emissions Standard for
Flazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAI~) or maximum
achievablecontrol technology(MACT). For purposesof
this subsectiontb), emission units that are not requiredto
control or limit emissionshut arc requiredto monitor. keep
records, or undertake other specific activities are
consideredsubjectto suchregulationor requirement.

35 1ll.Adm.Codc§ 254.120(b). (Bracketsin original; emphasisadded.) Powerplantsarenot

subjectto anyNESI-IAPs or MACI’ standards,See69 Fed.Reg.15994(March 29, 2005)

(IJSEPAwithdrawsits listing of coal-firedpowerplantsundcr Section112(e)of the CleanAir

Act). The Agencyhasnot cited anyotherapplicablerequirementthatprovidesit with the

authorityto requireDMG to keeprecordsof andreport1-lAP emissions.Therefore,pursuantto

the provisionsof~254.120(b)of the Agency’s regulations,the Agencyhasno regulatorybasis

for requiringthe reportingofHAPs emittedby coal-firedpowerplants.
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12, For thesereasons.Conditions5.6. ta) and (hi in lob and (‘ondmtioii 5.7,2 as it

relatesto reportingemissionsof’ NAPs in the Annual EmissionReport,all contestedherein.are

stayedconsistentwith theAPA, andDM6 requeststhat the Board order the Agency to amend

the permit to deletesuch conditions,

(v) RetentionandAvailability of Records

43. Conditions5,6,2(b)and (c I switch the burdenof copyingrecordsthe .Agermcv

rectuestsfrom the Agency,asstatedin Condition 5.6,2(a).to the permittee. WhiTe DM6

generall~’doesnot objeci to providing the Agency recordsreasonablyrequestedand is reassured

by the Agency’s statement in the ResponsivenessSummarythat its’ on-site inspection of records

and written or verbalrequestsfor copiesol’recordswill generallyoccurat reasonabletimes and

he reasonablein nature andscope’’ (ResponsE’cmiessSummary. p. 1 8) (emphasisadded),DM6

may not be able to print andprovidedatawithin the spanofan inspector’svisit wherethe

recordsareelectronicand include vastamountsof data. Moreover,mostof the electronic

records are alreadyavailableto the Agency throughits own or USEPA~sdatabases,andwhere

this is the case.DM0 should not be requiredto againprovidethe dataabsentits loss for some

unforeseen reason,and certainlyshould not to haveto print out the information, Further, DM0

is troubledby the qualifier generallythat the Agency includedin its statement,It implies that the

Agencymaynot alwayschoosereasonabletimes, nature,andscopeof these requests.

44. For thesereasons,Conditions5.6.2(b) and(c), all contestedherein,arestayed

consistentwith the APA, and DM6 requeststhat the Boardorder the Agency to amendthem in a

mannerto correctthe deficienciesoutlinedabove.
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(si) 1)uplicathe Reporting

45. Variousprovisionsof the permit imposeobligationsto submit inlorniatiorl to the

Agency that DM0 alreadysubmitselectronicallyto governmentagenciespursuantto certain

federaland staterequirements.Information suhnlitted electronicallyto the ~.iSI/PA, for instance,

is generally’availableto the Agency through Ii SI PA’s electronicdatabases.Ihe requirementto

submit informationto the Agenc~’that is already- a~-ailable to the Agency’ electronicallyresultsin

duplicativeobligationsthatare burdensomeand serveno apparentpurpose. therefore,the

requirementis arbitraryandeapricious.l”or thesereasons,all conditionsthat imposeobligations

uponDM6 to submitinformationto the Agency that is available to the Agency ~s.ithoul such

submissions,are stayedconsistentwith the APA. andDM0 requeststhat suchconditionshe

deletedfrom the permit.

(vii) Submissionof Blank, RecordFormsto theAgency

46. DM6 is unsureas to what the Agencyexpectswith respectto Condition 5.6.2(d).

SeeC’ ondition 5.6.2(d). On theone hand,thiscondition mayrequiresubmissionof’the records

that are requiredby Conditions7.1.9-). 7.1.9-2,7.1.9-3,7.1.9-4,7.2.9,7.3.9,7.4.9.7.5.9,and

7,6.9. On the otherhand,Condition 5,6.2(d)may requireDM6 to submitblank copiesof its

records,apparentlyso thatthe Agencycan cheekthem for form andtypeof content. If this latter

interpretationis correct, thereis no basisin law for sucha requirementandit musthe deleted.

47. Eachcompanyhasthe right andresponsibilityto developand implement internal

recordkeepingsystems. Eventhe mostunsophisticatedcompanyhastheright to developand

implementinternalreeordkeepingsystemsandbearsthe responsibilityfor any insufficieneiesit

macsin doing so. Absenta statutomygrantor thepromulgationof reportingformatsthrough

rulemaking,the Agencyhasno authorityto overseethe developmentof recordkeepingor
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reportinu formats. ‘I’Ile Ao’encv has the authority to requirethat certain information he reported

but cites to no authority, becausethereis none,to supportthis condition.

48. Nor doesthe Agency providea purposefor this condition — which servesasan

excellent exampleof why a detailedstatenient—oihasisdocumentshouldaccompanythe CAAPP

permits. includingthe drafts,as requiredby Title V. Onecan merely assumethat the Agency’s

purposefor this condition is to review recordsthat permitteesplan to keepin support of the

variousrecordkeepingrequirementsin theperuit in order to assurethat theyareadequate.

however,thereis no regulatoryor statutory’ basis for the Agency to do this, and it has cited none.

Moreover, if the Agency’spurposefor requiringthis submissionis to determinethe adequacy’of’

reeordkeeping.then ~vithotir inherentknowledgeof all of the detailsof any given operation.it

will he difficult for the Agency to determinethe adequacyof reeordkeepingfor the iheility

throughan off-site review. lIthe Agency finds recordsthatare submitted(luring the prescribed

reportingperiods inadequate,the Agency has a remedyavailable to it throughthe law. It can

enforceagainstthe company. ‘That is the risk that the companybears.

49. Further,if the companyis concernedwith the adequacyof its planned

recordkeeping,it can ask the Agency to provide it sotnecounsel. Providing suchcounselor

assistanceis a statutoryfunction of the Agency. Eventhen, however,the Agency will qualify its

assistancein order to attemptto avoid relianceon the part of the permitteeshouldtherebe an

enforcementaction brought. An interpretationof’this condition could he that by providing blank

recordkeepingforms to the Agency,absentacommunicationfrom the Agency that they are

inadequate,enforcementagainstthe permitteefor inadequaterecordkeepingis barred,so longas

the forms are filled out, becausethey are coveredby the pennit shield.
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50. Additionally, tile Agency has violated J),M( i’s due processrights undertile

Constitutionby rcquirin~submissionof thesedocumentsbefore DM6 had the opportunity to

exerciseits right to appealthe condition, as grantedby the Act at Section40.2. ‘l’he Act allows

permittees35 day’s in which to appealconditionsof the permit to which it objects. ‘l’he Agency’s

requirementat Condition 5.6.2(d)that DM6 submit blank forms within 30 day’s of issuanceof

the permit sigtntieantiy’ underminesDMG’s right to appeal— andthe effectivenessof that right —

or forces0MG to violate the termsandconditionsof thepermit to lhhIy presen•’eits rights.

Although the conditionis staved,becausethe appealmay not he flied until 35 daysalter

issuance,therecould at least be a questionas to whether0MG was in violation front the time the

report was due until the appealwas filed. DM6 submitsthat the stayrelatesback to the dateof

issuance.Nevertheless,it is improperto evencreatethis uncertainty. Ibis deniesDM6 due

processandso is unconstitutional.unlawful, andarbitrary andcapricious.

51. For thesereasons,Condition5.6.2(d),contestedherein,is stayedconsistentwith

the APA. andDM6 requeststhat the Boardorder the Agency to deleteit from the permit. in the

alternative,DM0 requeststhat the Board interpretthis conditionsuch thatlithe Agency fails to

communicateany inadequaciesit finds in blankrecordkeepingformssubmittedto it,

enforcementagainstDM6 for inadequaterecordsis barred,so long as thoserecordswere

completed,aspart of the permit shield.

(viii) ReportingConcerningCertainRequirementof theConsentDecree

52. Conditions5.7.3 and5,7.4 purport to characterizeandimposereporting

requirementsassociatedwith theConsentDecree. Theseconditionsimposerequirementsthat

are not requiredby the ConsentDecreeor anyotherapplicablerequirement,andthe presenceof

theseconditionsin addition to the relatedprovisionsof the ScheduleandConsentDecreecreates

-23-



ELECTRONIC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERKS OFFICE, NOVEMBER 3, 2005
* * * * * PCB 2006-074 * * * * *

ambiguityand unnecessar~duplication of requirements.for the reasonsstatedearlier, the

Schedule andConsentDecreerequirementsare separatel~enforceable.Conditions5.7.3 and

5.7.4 are arbitraryandcapriciousand unauthorizedby law. For thesereasons,Conditions5.7.3

and 5.7.4,contestedherei1, arestayedconsistentwith the APA, and DM0 requeststhat the

Hoardorder the Agency to delete theseconditions.

C. ?~Ox511’ Call
(.Sertion 6.1)

53. Condition 6.?.4(a) says. ‘I3eg inning in 2004.by November30 of each“ear

While this is a true statement.i.e.. the NOx tradingprogram in Illinois commencedin 2004. ii is

inappropriatebr the Agency to include in the pennit a condition with a retroactiveefièct. By’

including this pastdate iii an enforceablepermit condition, tile Agency has exposedDM6 to

potentialenborcementunder this permit for actsor omissionsthat occurredprior to the

effectivenessof this permit. It is unlawful for the Agency to require retroactive compliancewith

pastreqttirementsin a new permit condition. J.akeEmil.. Inc. v. The Slateo/lllinois. No. 98-

CC-SI79, 2001 WI. 34677731,at ~S(III. Ct. Cl. May 29. 2001) (stating “retroactive applications

are disfhvored in tIle law, andare not ordinarily allowedin the absenceof languageexplicitly so

providing. ‘l’he authoringagencyof administrativeregulationsis no lessstibjectto thesesettled

principles of statutory constructionthananyother arm of government.”). This languageshould

be changedto refer to the first ozoneseasonoccurringupon effectivenessof the permit, which,

thr example,if the permit appealis resolvedbeforeSeptember30, 2006,would bethe 2006

ozoneseason.Ratherthan including aspecificdate,DM6 suggeststhat thecondition merely

refer to the first ozoneseasonduringwhich the permit is effective.
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54. for thesereasons,Condition6.1,4(a).contestedherein, is stavedconsistent~ ith

the APA, and 0MG requestsIllat the Boardorder tIle Agency to amendthe languageto avoid

retroactive compliancewith pastrequirements.

1). Boilers
(Sections7. t and 7,5)

U) Opacity as a SurrogateFor PM

55. 1 Iistorically. powerplants andothertypesof industrial fbcihitieshave

demonstratedcompliancewith emissionslimitations for PM throughperiodicstacktestsand

consistentapplicationof good operatingpractices. Prior to the developmentof the C AAPP

permits.opacitywas primarily a qualitativeindicatorof the possibleneed hr further

investigationof operatingconditionsor evenfor the needof new stacktesting. Flowever. the

Agency hasdevelopedand inlposedin Condition 7.1.9—3(a)(iii), and relatedconditions,a

requirementthat treatsopacityas aquantitativesurrogatefor indicating excecdancesof the PM

emissionslimitation. For the first time in the August2005 proposedpermit, the Agency required

Petitionerto identify the opacitymeasuredat the 95th percentile confidenceinterval of the

measurementof compliantPM emissionsduring the last and otherhistorical stacktestsas the

upperboundopacity level that triggers reportingof whethertheremayhavebeenan exceedance

of the PM limit withoutregard for the realisticpotential for a PM cxccedance.Thesereporting

requirementsarequite onerous,particularlyfor the units that testedat the lowestlevels of PM

andopacity. Inclusionof theseconditionsexceedsthe scopeof the Agency’s authorityto gapfill,

andso is arbitrary andcapricious.Condition7.1.9-3(a)(iii),and relatedconditions,must be

strickenfrom the permit.

56. The provisionsrequiring theuseof opacity as effectively a surrogatefor PM are

found in Conditions7,1.9-3(a)(iii). linked to Conditions7.1.4(b)and7.1.6-1(h),which contains
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the emissionslimitation Iou PM: 7,? ,Q-3(atiiv). also linked to Conditions7.1.4-Ith) and 7.? ‘6-

1(h); and otherrelatedconditions,including 7. 1. It)— 1(a) andits subparts;7. 1 .1 0—2(a)(i)(F), linked

to Conditions7.1 .9—3(a)(iv I and 7.1 9—3(a)(iii); 7.1.1 0—2(d) and its subparts:7.1.lO-’3(a)(ii): and

7.1.12(h).relying on continuousop~tcitvmonitoring pLirsuatlt to Condition 7.1.8(a).I’M testingto

deternlinc the upperhoundof opacity, and the recordbecping conditionsdescribedaboveto

demonstratecomplianceuith tIle PM emissionslimitation.

57. No onecan provide a reliable,exactPM concentrationlevel anywherein the

United Statestoday’ outsideof stock testing. Obviously’, it is impossibleto continuouslytest a

stack to determinea continuouslevel of I’M emissions,and it would be unreasonabletbr tile

Agency or anyoneelse to expect such. Pursuantto the ConsentDecreesettling U SFPA’s

enforcementaction againstDM6 concerningthe Baldwin Station,DM6 will test continuousPM

monitoringdeviceson four of its coal-fired units. ConsentDecree,Paragraph91, ‘Ihe Consent

Decreedoesnot require the useof thesePM CIiMS to determinecurrent I’M emissionslevelsfor

compliancepurposes.In Ihct. the ConsentDecreespecificallyprescribesannualstacktestingas

the methodof determiningthe concentrationof PM in Paragraph42. PM CEMS arenot yet

developedto the point ofrelinementwherethey shouldbe consideredcredibleevidenceof PM

emissionslevels. DM6 is not awareof anycasein which governmentor citizenssuingunder

Section304 of the CleanAir Act haveevenrelied upon PM CENtS as the basisof a casefor PM

violations. As a result.sotircesmustrely upon thecontinuity or consistencyof conditionsthat

occurredduringa successfulstack test to providereliable indicationsof PM emissionslevels,

58. Historically, opacityhasneverbeenusedas areliable,quantitativesurrogatefor

PM emissionslevels. The Agency itself acknowledgedthatopacity is not a reliableindicator of
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PM concentrations.(SeeResponsivenessStitnniary,pp. 15-16. 42-44),’ Increasingopacity may

indicatethatPM emissionsare increasing.hut this is not always the casenor is a given opacity

anindicator of a given PM level at any’ given time, let alone ‘at different t inles. Relying on stack

testing is the best andmost appropriateapproachto assuringcompliancewith PM eillissions

limitations.

51,) Despitethe Agency’s implications to the contraryin the Responsiveness

Sunlmar (see ResponsivenessSummary,pp. 42—44). the permit doesmakeopacit~’a surrogate

for PM compliance. Whenthe AeencyrequiresevenestimatesofPM levelsor guessesas to

whetherthereis an exceedanceof PM basedupon opacity,opacity’ hasbeenqualltitatively tied to

PM compliance. Further,the opacity level triggers reportingthat the opacity/PM surrogatelevel

hasbeenexceededand so indicatesthat there~ty havebeenan exceedanceof the PM level

regardlessof any evidenceto the contrary. For example,if theopacity/PM surrogatelevel of,

say. 15% is exceeded.this mustbe reporteddespitethe fact that all fields in the electrostatic

precipitator wereon andoperating,slacktestingindicatedthat the PM emissionslevel at the 9511

percentile confidenceinterval is 0.04 lb/mmBtu/hr, andthe likelihood that therewasan

exceedance of the PM emissionslimitation ot’O.l lh/mmBtwl’ir is extremelyremote. Thereis no

legitimatepurposeof suchreporting. It doesnotassurecompliancewith the PM limit and so

inclusionof theseconditionsexceedsthe Agency’sgaplilling authority andis, thus,unlawful and

arbitraryandcapricious.Moreover, this unnecessaryreportingrequirementis a new substantive

requirement,accordingto AppalachianPower,not allowedunderTitle V.

“[S]etting a specific level of opacity that is deemed equivalent to the applicable PM emission limit . . . is not
possible on a variety of levels . . . it would also be inevitable that such an action would he flawed as the
operation of a boiler may change overtime and the coat supply will also change, affecting the nature and
quantity of the ash loading to the ESP. These types of changes cannot be prohihitcd, as they arc inherent in tile
routine operation ofcoal-flred power plants. However, such changes could invalidate any pre-established
opacity value.” Responsiveness Sumnlary, p. 44.
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60. (.‘otltrar to lie r\LcHc\ ‘> assertionin tile ResponsivenessStiinnlar\ that opacity

pro\’ides a ‘robust meansto distinguishcomplianceoperationof a coal—Oredboiler andits LSP

from impairedoperation’’ (ResponsivenessSummary’.p. 43), relying tipon opacity as a surrogate

for PM emissionslevels hastIle result of penalizingthe best—operatingunits. ‘I hat is, the units

for which the stack testingresultedin very low opacity and very low PM emissionslevelsare the

units for which this additional reportingsvtll he most frequentlytriggered. or example,if stack

testing resultedill PM emissionsof 0.02 lh/nlmBtu andthe opacityduring the lest at the 950

percentileconfldenccinterval tvas 2%. DM0 wotild he requiredto suhnlit reportsstating that the

unit may haveexceededthe PM linlit every time opacity exceeds2%. Clearly, this condition

~il result in overly burdensomereporting that servesno purpose. As such.it exceedsthe

Agency’s authority to gapfill, is tmnlawftml, and is arbitraryandcapricious.

61. Further,this condition effectively createsa false low opacity limitation. In order

to avoid the implication that theremay havebeenan exceedanceof the PM limit, the opacity’

limit becomesthat level that is the upperhoundat the 95~ipercentileconfidenceinterval in the

PM testing. By including theseconditions,the Agency has createda new, substantive

requirementwithout havingconlplied with properrulemakingprocedures.This is unlawful and

beyond the scopeof the Agency’s authority underSection 39.5 of the Act and Title V of the

CleanAir .Act. It also violatesthe provisionsof Title VII of the Act. SeeAppalachianPower,

62. Periodic stack testingaccordingto paragraphs89 and 119 ofthe ConsentDecree

is sufficient to assurecompliancewith the applicablePM limit andsatisfy the periodic

monitoring requirementsof Section39.5(7)(d)(ii) of the Act accordingto the AppalachianPower

court. In fact, “periodic stacktesting” is the Agency’s own phrasein Condition 7.1.7(a)(iii) and

is consistentwith the lindings of AppalachianPower.
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63. Conditions7.1.1 0-d)tv1C1 and (I)t in particularare repetitiousofCortdition

7.1 .1 0—2(d)(ft). Both requiredescriptionsof the sameincidentand prognosticationsas to how

the imlcidentscan he preventedin the future. ‘In the extenteithercondition is appropriate.

Condition 7. I . I 0—2(d)dv). is sufficient to addressthe Agency s concern,although0MG also

objects to Condition 7.1 .1 (1—2(d)(iv) to the extentthat it requiresreportingrelatedto the opacity

surrogate.

64. In conjunctionwith its attempt to relateopacity to PM, the Agencyrequiresin

Condition 7.1 .1 (l—2( d)(v)(A) and(B) detailedinfilrnmation regardingrecurring and newcattscsof

opacityexceedancesin a calendarquarter. The requiretnentsare overly burdensomeand the

Agency lacksauthorityto imposesuell requirements.

65. As with Condition 5.6.2(d)discussedabove,Condition 7.1 .9-3(a)tiii) denies

DM0 dueprocess.Condition 7.1 .9-3(a)tiii) requiresthatthe

“[r}ecords that identify the upperbound of the 95% confidence
interval (using a nortnal distribution and 1 minute averages)for
opacity measurements. . . , considering an hour of operation.
within which compliancewith Ithe PM limit] is assured,with
supporting explanation and documentation hail he submitted
to the Illinois EPA in accordancewith Condition5.6.2(d).”

66. Obviously, if Condition5.6.2(d)denies0MG clueprocess,Condition 7.1.9-

3(a)(iii) doesas well for the samereasons.DM0 was not grantedthe opportunityto appealthe

conditionbeforeit was requiredto submitto the Agency iniom-rnation that DM0 believesis nol

useful or reliable, DM0 is particularlyloatheto providethe Agencywith this information

becauseit believesthat the informationwill be misconstruedandmisused.

67. Finally,Condition 7.1.1O-2(d)(vi)requiresDM0 to submita glossaryof

“common technicaltermsusedby the Permittee”as panof its reportingof opacity;PM

exceedanceevents. If the ternlsare “common,” theydo not requiredefinition. Moreover,this
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requirement does lot appearanywllere elsem the permit. lf”conlmon teelIntedi tcriits do not

require delillition in othercontextsin this pern~it. thensureR’ they’ do not requiredetinitton in

thiscontext. ‘[his requirementshould he deletedfrom the permit.

68. For thesereasons.tile conditionscontestedin this secuon.including Conditions

7.I.9-3(ahiii), 7.l.9-3(a)(iv), 7.1.10-1(a),7.I.lU-2(a)(iflh). 7.1.10-2(d),7.l.10-2(d)(v); 7.1.10-

2(dylvqA). 7.1.lO-2(W(VXB), 7.i.I0-2(d)(v)(C). 7.l.l0-2(d)(v)(D), 7.1.l0-2(d)(~i).7.l.]0-

ii and 7. I . 12(b). andany otherrelatedconditionsare stavedconsistentwith the APA. and

DM0 reqtieststllat the Boardorder the Agency to deletetheseconditions.

(ii) Reportingthe Magnitudeof PM Emissions

69. [he Agency requiresDM0 to determineandreportthe magnitudeof PM

emissionsduring startupandoperationduring malfunctionandbreakdown See Conditions

7.1 .9-4(a)(i).7.1 .9-4(a)(ii)(C)(5), 7.1 .9-4(h)(H)(F1(3). 7.1.10-2(d)(iv)(A)(3). 7.5.Q(e)(ii)tE)(3),

and 7.5,10-2(d)(i)(D). Compliancewith theseconditionsis not possibleand, therelbrc,the

inclusion of theseconditionsin the permit is arbitraryandcapricious. DM0 doesnot havea

meansfor accuratelymeasuringtile magnitudeof PM emissionsat any time other thanduring

stacktesting not evenusingthe opacitysurrogate.‘I’herc is not acertified, credible.reliable

alternativeto stacktestingto measurePM emissions.Although a PM CEMS may be installedat

the Stationtinderthe ConsentDecree,any suchCFMS hasnot beencertified(andmight not be

despiteliMO’s good faith efforts) and thusthe permit shouldnot requireor dependon the use of

sucha CEMS to measurePM emissions.

70. Additionally, Condition 7.i.10-2(d)(iv)(A)(5) requiresDM0 to identify “[t]he

nueansby which the exceedanee[of the PM emissionslimitj wasindicatedor identified, in

additionto continuousnlonitoring.“~fhisinaccuratelyinlplies that a PM CEMS is installedand
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operatingat Wood River or that the installationnnd operationofa PM Cl:.MS at a Wood I(t~er

ullit will occur. A PM CEMSmay not he installedat Wood River. Even ifa PM CEMS is

installedat a Wood River unit, any suchGEMS is riot currently an authorizedor requiredbasis to

determine compliance,as describedmore fully elsewherein this petition. DM0 believesthat

this might alsohe construedto meanthat it tuustprovide infbrmationrelative to somemeans,

such as opacity which. as discussedin detail above,DM0 believesis an inappropriateand

inaccurate basis for determiningv\llctller thereare exccedancesof the PM limit, let alonethe

magniode of any suchexceedance—that DM0 relied upon to determineanyexcecdanceof the

PM limit. Besidesstacktestingor perhapstotal shutdownof the ESP,therearenone. { his is a

nonsensical requirement.

71. Moreover,thereis no apparentjustification for the onehour trigger for additional

recordkeepingwhen operatingduringmalfunction/breakdownin Condition 7.5.9(e)(ii)(E)

comparedto thetwo hoursallowedCondition 7,1.9-4(h)(h)(ii)(E).

72. For thesereasons,Conditions7.1.9-4(a)(i).7.1.9-4(a)(iD(C)( ), 7.l.9-4(b)(ii)(E)

and(E)(3), 7.1.1O-2(d)tiv),specifically7.1.l0-2(d)(iv)(A)(3) and(5), 7.5.9(e)(ii)(E)and(E)(3),

and 7.5.I0-2(d)(i)(D).all contestedherein,arestayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM0

requeststhatthe Boardorderthe Agency to deletetheseconditionsfrom the permit.

(iii) PM andCO Testing(Condition7.1.7(a))

73. As noted in Condition 7.1 .7(a)(i),the ConsentDecree(andrelatedSchedule)

imposeannualandotherperiodic PM stacktestingrequirements.SeeSchedule,Paragraphs89

and 119. Becausethe Scheduleimposesannual(subjectto fi’equency reductionif certain

conditionsare satisfied)andotherperiodicPM stacktestingrequirements,andcompliancewith

the Schedttleis mandatedby Condition 5.4(a), as discussedabove,thereis no needto impose
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i1ternnti~eor additional PM stacktesting rL’qulretltents in Condition 7.l.?(a)tiL (in. (tilt. (\H. (vi)

and (vii). The stack testingreqtnrcdby tIle ConsentDecreeis morethansufficient to satisf~’any

applicablemonitoring requirement,arid anyadditional.alternativeor inconsistentstuck test

redjuirenlentis unautllorived by law andarbitraryand capricious. Further,as discussedearlier in

this petition, the addition of (onditions 7,1 .7(aL)(i) and (v), which refer to andcl-iaracterize

reeJairenlentsset fortll independentlyin tile Schedule,createsalllhigttitv, additional arid

duplicativemequirenlentsand incOnsisteilcics. I’or thesereasons.Conditions 7.1 .7(a)ti), (ii). (iii),

(vi. (vi) and (vii), to (lie extentthe conditions relateto PM testing,and anyrelatedconditions,are

contestedherein andstayedconsistentwith the APA. and DM0 requeststhat the Hoardorder the

Agency to deleteConditions7. I .7(a)(i), (ii). and (v), to delete the PM testing requirementsfrom

Conditions7.1 .7(a)(vi) and (vii) and to deleteanyotherconditionsthat relateto om relerencethe

PM testing setthrth in theseconditions,

74. In addition,Condition 7.1 .7(a)(vi)LA) providesthat if the “standardfuel’’ is less

than 97% of the fuel supply in a quarter,additional testing is required. Condition 7.1 .7~,a)(vi)(B)

providesthat “suchmeasurements”(presumablythosetestsrequiredby Condition

7.1 .7(a)(vi)(A)), shall he made“while firing the boiler with at least 1.25 times the greatest

percentageof othermaterialsin the calendarquarterthat triggeredthe testing.” i’his maynot,

however,he possible,andimposinga conditionthat may not be achievabletechnicallyand

practically is unauthorizedby law andarbitraryandcapricious.

75. For thesereasons,Conditions7.l.7(a)(vi) and7.l.7(a)(vi)(A) and(B), contested

herein,arestayedconsistentwith the i\PA, andDM6 requeststhat the Boardorder the Agency

to revise theseconditionsto addressthe deficienciesidentified above,
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70. DM0 interpretsthe languagein (‘unditions 7.1 .7tat( it and (ahi\ ) to meanthat

testingthatoccursafier JanuaryI. 2005,andheffire December31. 2005 for Boilers4 and

satisfiesthe initial testingrequirementsincluded in the pcrnlit br CO (as set forth above,DM0

believesthat the conditionsin 7.1 .7(a)(i). (ii), (iii), v). (vi) and(vii) relating to PM should he

stricken). However,tile languageis not clear, in part becausethe CO testing timing is tied to the

PM stacktesting timing. which iii turn is tied to the ConsentDecree. Even uftlie.seCO testine

conditionswereappropriately included in the permit. which DM0 doesnot concede,the

languageof Conditions7.] .7(a)should he revisedto makeclear that the initial CO test will he

requiredonly at the tinle when the initial PM stack test is requiredunderthe ConsentDecree.

For thesereasons,Condition 7. I . 7(a)(i) and(iv), contestedherein,are stavedconsistentwith the

APA, and DM0 requeststhat the Boardorder the Agency to revise theseconditions to address

thesedeficiencies.

(iv) OtherPM TestingMatters

77. The Agency bias included a requirementin the permit at Conditions7.1 .7(b)(iii)

and7.5.7..l(h)(iii) that DM0 performtesting for PMI0 condensibles,6First, this requirementis

beyondthe scopeof the Agency’s authority to include in a CAAPP permit, assuchtesting is not

an “applicable requirement,”asdiscussedin detail below.

78. With respectto the inclusionof the requirementfor Method202 testingat

Conditions 7.l.7(h)(iii) and7.5.7-i(b)(ii), the Agencyhasexceededits authorityandthe

requirementsshouldhe removedfrom the permit. The inclusionof Method202 testing

requirementsis inappropriatebecause there is no regulatoryrequirementthat appliesto PMIO

Conci/ensible is the Board’s speitingin the regulationsand in scientific publications, thus ourspetting of it here

despitethe Agency’schosenspellingin thepermit, which is the preferredspelling in the Webster’sdictionary.
See35 ltl.Adrn,Code ~212.108.
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limitations to the I lavaria~tutiou. In responseto comnientson this point, the Agcnc’ staledin

tIle ResponsivenessStimrnarv at page18, ‘ fIle requirement or usilg hotll MethodsS and202 is

authorizedby Sectioll 4(hI of the l;nvironnlentalProtectionAct.’’ DM0 doesnot questionthe

Agency’s authorityto gatheritllbrnlation. Section4(h) of the Act says,

The Agency silall have the duty to collect and disseminatesuch
iIlloIillLttioII. acquire such technical data, and conduct such
experimentsas may he requiredto carry out the purposesof this
Act. inchidinc ascertainment o l~the q nanIi tv and nat tire of
dischargesIron any contaminantsourceanddataon thosesources,
and to operate and arrange for tile operation of devices for the

monitoring of environmentalquality.

415 ILCS 5/4(h). Howe\er. tIns authority does not make testing for PMIO coridensiblesan

•‘apphcahle requirement’ under litle V. As discussed above,an ‘apphcahlerequirement” is one

applicableto the perrn ittce pursuantto a federal regulation or a SIP,

79. Further,just becauseMethod 202 is oneol USl’.PA’s relerencemethodsdoesnot

make it an ‘applicable requirement” pursuantto ‘litle V. as the Agency suggestsin the

ResponsivenessSummary. ~lhe structureof the Board’sPM regulations establish the applicable

requirementsfor the Wood River Power Station. The Wood River Power Stationis subjectto

the requirementsof 35 1lI.Adm.Code212.Subpart F, Particulate Matter Emissionsfrom Fuel

CombustionEmissionUnits, It is not andneverhas beenlocated in a PMIO nonattainmentarea.~

The Board’s PM regulations are structured suchthat particularPM 10 requirements apply to

identified sourceslocatedin the PMIO nonattainmentareas.8No such requirementsapply now

or have ever appliedto the WoodRiverPower Station.

In fact, there are no more PMIO nonattainmentareasin the state See70 Fed.Reg. 55541 and55545(Sepiernher
22, 2005), redesignatingto attainmentthe McCook and takeCatametnonattainmentareas,respectively.

Presumably, these sources will remain subject to those requirements as partof Illinois’ maintenanceplan.
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SO. 1 he rneasuretnetitmethod lhr PM. reterellcingOil!’ Method~ or derivativesof

Method 5, is at 33 Ill.Adm.Code § 212.110. This sectionof the Board’s rulesappliesto the

Wood River Power Station. ‘the measureinctitmethodfor PM 10, on the other hand,is found at

35 lll.Adm.Code § 212.108, Measurement Methods for PM—b EmissionsandCondensihlePM—

10 Emissions, This sectionreferencesbothMethods 5 and202.anlotlg others. Not subjectto

PM 10 limitations, the Wood River PowerStationis not suhiectto § 212.] OX, contrary to the

Ageney~sattempt to expandits applicahilitv in the ResponsivenessSummaryby stating.

“Significantly, the useof ReferenceMethod 202 is not limited by’ geographicareaor regulatory

applicability.” ResponsivenessSummary.p. 18. ‘I his is certainly a true statement ifone is

performinga testof condensibles.1-lowever, this statement doesnot expand the requirements of

§ 212.110 to include PMIO eondensihletestingwhenthe limitations applicableto the source

pursuantto 212.Subpart F are for only PM, no) PM 10. Therefore,there is no basis for the

Agency to requirein the CAAPP permit, that the Wood River PowerStation be tested pursuant

to Method 202.

SI. The Agency even concedesin the ResponsivenessSummarythat Method 202 is

not an applicable requirement:

The tnelusion of this requirementin theseCAAPP permits,which
relatesto full and complete quantification of emissions,does not
alter the test measurementsthat are applicable for determining
compliance with PM emissions standardsand limitations, which
generally do not include condensable [sic] PM emissions. In
addition, since condensable[sic] PM emissionsare not subject to

emissionstandards.

82. ResponsivenessSummary,p. 18. (Emphasisadded.) Further,the Agency says,

“Regulatorily, only filterablet9l PM emissions need to he measured,” ResponsivenessSummary,

I.e non-gaseousPM; condensible.s aregaseous.
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I~ IS. l’hc 1\gettcy attemptsto astiR inclusion of the rcLlttirenlent or testingcotldci)siblesb\

slating that the dataareneededto ‘‘assist in conductingassessmentsof the air quality impacts of

powerplants.including the Illinois FP:\’s developmentolan attainmentstrategyfor PM2.3’’ or

by stating that ‘‘the uscol ReferenceMethod 202 is not Urn ited by’ geographicareaor regulator~

applicability: Responsi enessSummary’,p. I 8. U nderthe Board’srules. it ts limited to testing

for PM, and so. at least in Illinois. its ‘‘regulatory applicability is. indeed, limited. These

attempted ustilicationsdo not convert testing for condetisiblesinto an applicablerequirement.

83. While the Agency has a duty underSection4ih) to gatherdata, it must be done in

compl alIce with Section 4(b). Section4(h), however,doesnot createor authorizethe creationof

permit conditions. ‘Ihe Board’srulesserveas the basis for permit conditions. iherefore,11MG

doesdispute that requiring such testing in the CAAPP permit is appropriate. In fact, it is

delitiitely 11fl1 appropriate. It is unlawful andexceedsthe Agency’s authority.

84. For thesereasons,Conditions 7. 1 .7(h) and 7.5.7—1(b),andthe inclusion of Method

202 in Conditions 7.1 .70)(iii) and 7.5.7-I(b)(iii), all contestedherein, arcstayedconsistentwith

the APA. andDMG requeststhat the Boardorder theAgency to deletethe requirementfor

Method 202 testingfrom the permit.

(v) MeasuringCO Concentrations

83. The CAAI’P permit issuedto the Wood River PowerStation requiresUMU to

conduct,as a work practice,quarterly’ “combustionevaluations”that consistof “diagnostic

measurementsof the concentrationofCO in the flue gas.” SeeConditions7.1.6-2(a)and

7.5.6(a). Seealso Conditions7.1.9-1(0(u)and 7.1.12(d),7.5.9(a)(v)(relatedrecordkeepingand

complianceprocedurerequirements)andany conditionsimposing relatedreporting

requirements. Including theseprovisionsin the permit is not necessaryto assurecompliance
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with the underlying standard,is no~requiredh’ the Board’s regulations.and. therelore.exceeds

the Agency’s authority to gapilll. Maintainingcompliancewith the CO limitation has

historically beena work praclice,thusits inclusion in thework practiceconditionof the permit.

Sophisticatedcontrol systemsarc programmedto maintain boilers in an optimal operatingmode.

which servesto minimize CC emissions.Onecanspeculatethat becauseit is in DMG’s best

intereststo operateits boilersoptimally amid becauseambientCO levelsarc so low,~°compliance

with the (IC) limitation hasbeenaccomplishedthroughcombustionoptimizationtechniques

historically at powerplants. ‘I here is no reasonto changethis practiceat this point. Ambient air

quality is not threatened.andemissionsof CO at the Stationare signi licantly below the standard

of 200 ppm.

86. Underthesecircumstances,requiringStationsto purchaseand install equipment

to monitor andrecord emissionsof CO is overly burdensomeand,therefore,arbitrary and

capricious. In orderto comply with the “work practice”’ of perfonning“diagnostictesting” that

yieldsa concentrationof CO, DMG mustpurchaseandinstall or operatesomesort of tnonitoring

deviceswith no environmentalpurposeserved.

87. Furthermore,the Agency hasfailed to provide any guidanceas to how to perform

diagnosticmeasurementsof the concentrationof CO in the flue gas. It is DMG’s understanding

that a samplecanbeextractedfrom any point in the furnaceor stackusinga probe. This sample

canthenbe preconditioned(removalof water or particles,dilution with air) andanalyzed. ‘Ihe

‘° The highestone-hourambientmeasureofCO in the state in 2003 wasin Peoria: 5.3 ppm; the highest8-hour
ambientmeasurein the statewas in Maywood: 3.5 ppm. tllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency, Illinois
Annual Air Quality Report 2003, Table B?, p. 57. The one-hour standard is 35 ppm, and the 8-hour ambient
standard is 9 ppm. 35 IlI.Adm.Code§ 243.123. Note: ‘the Illinois AnnualAir Quality Report 2003 is the latest
avaitabledata on Illinois EPA’s websiteat ~ a.state.it.us-) Air-> Air Quality information-> Annual Air
Quality Report-> 2003 Annual Report. The2004 reportis not yetavaituhte.
DM0 questionshow therequirementthat the Agencyhasincludedin Conditions7.1.6-2(a)and7.5.6(a)is

classifiedasa “work practice.” To derive a concentrationolCO cmission~,DM0 wilt haveto engagein
monitoring or testing--Uir morethan the work practiceof combustionoptiniii.ation that hasbeen.
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\s :i~ in which the sampleis preconditionedandanal)’7ed.however,varies. Uk en the lack of

guidanceandthe variahilitv in the way the concentrationof CO in the flue gascan he measured,

the datageneratedis not sufficient to assurecompliancewith the CO limit andis. therefore,

ctrbitrarv and capricious. Stacktesting, on the otherhand,doesyield datasutficient to assure

cornpliancewith the (‘0 limit.

88. In addition. the permit requiresat Conditions7.1 .9—4(aRi). 7. 1 .9—4(a)(ii)(C)5),

7.1 .9-4(hYUXF)3),’ 7.5.9(dqi).7.5.9(d)(ii)(C)(4), and7.5.9(eXii)(l:)(3). that DM6 provide

estnatesof the magnitudeofCO emittedduring startupand operationduring malfunctionand

breakdown.One monitoring devicethat DM6 couldutilize for the quarterly’ diagnostic

evaluationsrequired by Conditions7.1.6-2(a)and7.5.6(a) is a portableCO monitor. So for as

Petitionerknows, portableCO monitors are not equippedwith continuousreadoutrecordings.

Rather,they must he manuallyread. Whatthe Agency is effectively requiringthrough these

rccordkeepingprovisionsis that someonecontinually read portableCO monitors,when usedfor

compliance,during startup,andduring malfunctionsandbreakdowns,which are by their nature

not predictable. In the first case(startup),the requirementis unreasonableandoverly

burdensomeandperhapsdangerousin someweatherconditions-,in the secondcase(malfunction

andbreakdown),in additionto the sameproblemsthat are applicableduring startup,it may he

impossiblefor DM6 to comply with the condition.

89. The requirementto performdiagnosticmeasurementsof the concentrationof CO

in the flue gas is arbitrary andcapriciousbecausethe Agencyhasfailed to provideanyguidance

as to how to performthediagnosticmeasurements.DM6 can only speculateas to how to

I:! Correspondingconditionsappearto include 7.1.10-l(aXv) (reporting)and7.1,12(d)(complianceprocedures).
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de\’ulop and implementa formula andprotocol br perl’orrning diagnosticnleasut’cnienlsof the

concentra(tonof’ CO in the flue gas in the mannerspecified in Conditions7. I .6—2(a)and 7.5.6(a).

90. IJSI/PA has not requiredsimilarconditions in the permits issuedto other power

plants in Region5. Therefore,returning to the work practiceof good combustionoptimization to

maintain low levelsofCO emissionsis approvableby USIiPA andis appropriatefor CO in the

permit i sstied to the Station.

91 . For thesereasons,Conditions7. 1 .6—2ta), 7. 1 .9—I (f)(ii), 7.1 .9—4(a)(i ). 7. 1 .9—

4(a)(ii )(C )(Vi. 7.1 .9-4( h)(iiXl )(3). 7.1 . I 0-I (a)( iv). 7.5.6(a),7.5.9(a)(v). 7.5.9(d)(i).

7.5.9(d)(ii )(C (4), 7.5.9(c)(ii)(I )(3), 7.5. 10—I (a)(v). andConditions 7. 1 .1 2(d) and 7.5. I 2(d) to

the extent the Conditionsreqttire the quarterlydiagnosticmeasurementsandestimatesoi’CO

emissionsduringstartupandmalfunction/breakdown,andanyotherrelatedconditions,all

contestedherein.arestayedconsistentwith the APA. and DM6 reqtieststhat the Boardorder the

Agency to amendCondition 7.1.6-2(a)andtheseotherconditions,asappropriate,to reflect a

requirementfor work practicesoptimizingboileroperation, to deletethe requirementfor

estimatingthe magnitudeof CO emittedduringstartupandmalfunctionandbreakdown,andto

amendthe correspondingrecordkeeping,reporting,andcomplianceproceduresaccordingly.

(vi) ReportingRequirementsUnderCotidition 7.1.10-1(a)andRelatedConditions

92. Condition 7.1.10-1(a)(including all subparts)requires“prompt reporting” with

respectto certaineventsidentified in this condition. Thiscondition, in turn, cites to manyother

conditions,andmanyotherconditionsreferto thisCondition7.1.10-1(a).Basedupon its review

of the parallelprovisionin the four Title V permitsissuedfor its four othergeneratingstations,

which arealsobeingappealedcontemporaneouslyherewith,Condition7.1.10-1(a)and related

conditionsdiffer substantiallyamongthe five permits.
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93. I he :\venc\’ has failed to provide an’ support or or cxplaaaiionconcerningthese

substantialdifkrcnccs. The dillërences,if the conditionsare sustained,would createconfusion

andambiguity.andwould increasethe cost andeffort necessaryto comply \~itli the permits.

1 hereis no lettititnate reasonfor thesedifferences,which are arbitraryand capricious.

94. For thesereasons.Condition 7.1.10—1(a) andrelatedconditions(incltiding

conditionsthat reforenec Condition 7. I . 1 0—1 (a)), arecontestedherein andstayed consistentwith

the AI’A. DM0 reqtteststhat the l3oardorderthe Agency to revise suchconditionsto correctthe

deficienciesset forth above,including, as appropriate,by making the parallelprovisionsamong

the DM0 Title V permitsconsistent.

(vii) Applicability of35 III.Adm.Codc 2l7SuhpartV

95. [heAgency has includedthe word each in Conditions7.1.4(t)and 7.5.4(ff: ~i’he

afftcted boilersare eachsubject to the following requirements (Emphasisadded.) Because

of the structureand purposeof35 lll.Adm.Code21 7.SubpartV, which is the requirementthatthe

NOx emissionsrate front certaincoal-firedpowerplants during the ozoneseasonaverageno

morethan 0.25 lb/ttunBtu acrossthe suite, DM0 submitsthat theuseofthe word eachin this

sentenceis misplacedandconfusing,given the option availableto the Wood River PowerStation

to averageemissionsamongaffectedunits in infinite combinations.

96. For thesereasons.Conditions7.1.4(f),7.5.4(t). 7.1.4(f)(iXA) and 7.5.4ffl(i)(A).

all contestedherein,are stayedconsistentwith theAPA, and DM0 requeststhat the Boardorder

the Agency to deletethe wordeach from the sentencequotedabove in Conditions7.1.4(f)and

7.5.4(f)andto insert the word each in Conditions7.1.4(t)(i)(A) and7.1.5(f)(i)(A) if the Board

determinesthat its inclusionis necessaryat all, as follows for Condition 7.1 .4(f)(i)(A): “[he
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eutissionsofNO.\ from eachaf’tU eted boiler . arid or Condition 7.5,4(fI(i H A): ‘he

emissions ofNOx from eachaffectedboilers

(viii) Startup Provisions

97. As is allowed by Illinois’ approvedTitle V program,CAAI’I’ permitsprovidean

afflrtnativedefenseagainstenfOrcementactionsbroughtagainsta permittecfOr emissions

exceedingan cmissiotmlimitation duringstartup. In the issuedversionof the permit, the Agency

imposedadditionalreeordkeepingobligationsNor Boilers I through 3 if startupexceedstwo

hoursunderCondition 7.5.9(dXii)(C). for Boiler 4 if startupexceedsfOur hoursunderCondition

7. I .9-4( )(ii)(C), for Boiler 5 if startupexceedssix hours underCondition 7. I .9-4~(iiXC).’

The Agencyprovided no support for its reeordkeepingrequirements,and no explanationl’or the

period of time that would trigger the additional recordkeepingobligation. Moreover,the

timeframesarc so short that it is illogical to include the provisionfor “additiotial” recordkeeping,

as the recordkeepingwill he requiredfor virtually everystartup.

98. The provisionsin the Board’s rulesallowing for operationof a CAAPI~source

duringstartupare locatedat 35 lIl.Adm.Code 201.Suhpari I. Theseprovisions,at § 201.265

referbackto § 201.149with respectto the affirmative defenseavailable. ‘the rules nowhere

limit the lengthof time allowedfor startup,and the recordsandreportingrequiredby § 201.263

andSections39.5(7)(ai)and(e) of the Act, the provisionsthat the Agencycited as the regulatory

basis for Conditions7.1.9-4(a)and7.5.9(d),do not addressstartupatall; § 201.263it is limited

in its scopeto recordsandreportsrequiredfor operationduringmalfunctionandbreakdown

wherethereareexcessemissions.Therefore,onemustconcludethatthe recordsthatthe Agency

0 DM0 had no input into the length oftiine that triggeredthe additional recordkeepingandreportingotherthan to

provide the total length octane necessary for acold startup.
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requireshere \\ould be consideredgaptifliura and are huntedto what is Itecc~.sarvto as.~ttre

compliancewith emissionsIim its.

99. Requiring the additional reeordkcepingif startupsexceedthe specifiedperiods

doesnot provideany additional information necessaryto assurecompliance~vi Ill the permit and

so cannotbecharacterizedas gapli I ling. [.MC is alreadyrequired to provide information

regardingwhenstartupsoccurand ho~vlong they lastby Conditions7.1 .9—4taXii)tA) and

7.5.9(dxj i 1(13). [missionsof S02. N0x. andopacityduring startupof l3oilers 4 and 5 are

continuouslymonitored by the C [MS ‘COMS. DNIG hasalreadyestablishedthat the magnitude

of eniissionsof I’M and (0 cannotbe reliably provided(see above). Ihe additional information

that the Agency recluires in Conditions7. I .9—4(a)( )(; and7.5.9(d)(ii)(C) doesnothing to

assurecompliancewith the emissionslimitations, which is the purposeof the perrnit in the first

place.andsoexceedsthe Agency’sauthority to gaptill.

100. For thesereasons,Conditions7.1 .9—4(a)(ii)(C) and 7.5.9(dXii)(C). contested

herein.arc stayedconsistentwith the APA, andDMG requeststhat the Boardorder the Agency

to deletethe conditions,consistentwith the startupprovisionso135 I1I.Adm.Code§ 201.149and

the inapplicability of § 201.263.

(iN) Malfunction and BreakdownProvisions

101. Illinois’ approvedTitle V programallows the Agency to grantsourcesthe

authority to operateduring malfunctionandbreakdown,eventhoughthe sourceemits in excess

of its limitations, upon certain showingsby the permit applicant. I’he authority musthe

expressedin the permit,andthe Agency has madesucha grantof authority to DMG for the

Wood River PowerStation. This grantof authority providesan affirmative defensein an

enforcementaction. General/vseeConditions7.1.3(c)and 7.5.3(e).
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102. Conditiorts7.1.10-3 ay(hand 7.5.10-3tatth require that I)MC notify the Auencv

immediately’ ifit operatesduring tnalfunetion and breakdownandthere~ihl he PM

excccdancesandCondition 7.5.10-3(a)(i)also requiressuchreportingif opacity limits may have

beenexceeded. Likewise. Conditions7. l.10-3(a)(ii) and7.5.10-3(a)(ii) imposesadditional

reporting obligations ifthe “PM emissionstandardmay havebeenexceeded.” The Agency is

detiiandingthat DM0 notify it of the meresqpppsilionthat therehavebeenPM or opacity

exceedances.The Agency has providedno regulatorybasisfor reportingsuppositions. At the

~‘ery least.DM (3 should he grantedthe opportunityto investigatewhetheroperatinwconditions

are suchthatsupportor negatethe likelihood that theremay have beenPM or opacity emissions

exceedances.DM0 doesnot believethateventhis is necessary,since theAgency Jacksa

regulatorybasis for this requirementin the first place. Referenceto relianceon opacity as an

indicatorof PM emissionsshouldhedeleted. The conditionas written exceedsthe scopeof the

Agency’sauthority to gapfill andso is unlawful, arbitrary andcapricious.

103. Also in Conditions7.1.l0-3(a)(i) and7.5.lO’-3(a)(i). the Agency hasdeletedthe

word consecutiveas a trigger br reportingopacityandpotential PM exceedaneesduring an

incident in the final versionof the permit. Versionsprior to the July 2005 versioninclude that

word. Its deletioncompletelychangesthe scopeandapplicability of the condition. Pleaseset’

DMG’s commentson eachversionof the permit in theAgency Record. As the seriesof

commentsdemonstrates,it wasnot until the draft revisedproposedpermit issuedin July2005

that the Agency haddeletedthe conceptof consecutive6-minute averagesof opacity from this

condition. In the December2004 versionof the permit, the word consecutive hadbeenreplaced

with in a row, but the concept is the same.
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I 04. I lie :\getiev has provided no explarlatioti loi- this cliatigc. As the actualopacit~

execedancecould alonecornprisethe ‘incident, DM0 believesthat it is moreappropriateto

retainthe t~ord consecutivein the condition(or add it hack in to the condition). Random

intermittentexceedancesot’tlie opacity limitation do not necessarilycomprisea

maltunction/breakdown incident.’ On the otherhand,a prolongedperiod of opactv

cxceedancedoespossibly’ indicatea malfunction/breakdown‘lncident. Like\%ise.a timctraom

for the length of the opacit\ exccedancctriggering Conditions7.1.10—3~a)(iiand 7.5.1()—3uiOii)

is unreasonablyshort.

105. Additionally. Coriditions 7.1. lt)—3(aXi) and7.5.10—3(a)(i) require reportingif

opacityexceededthe limit (hr “live or more6-minuteaveragingperiods. Ihe next sentenceiii

the conditionssay.“R)therwisc....for no morethan live 6-minuteaveragingperiods Ihe

languageis inconsistent. Ihe way the conditionsarc written, thepermitteccannottell whether

five six—minuteaveragingperiodsof excessopacity readingsdo or do not requirereporting. Ihe

languageof Conditions7.1 10-3(a)(i)and7.5. I0-3(a)(i) shouldbeamendedto removethe

inconsistency,and to ensureaconsistenttrigger for reportingopacity exccedancesacrossall

applicableoperittionsfor the reasonsdiscussedelsewhere.

106. For thesereasons,Conditions7. l.I0-3(a)(i) and (H) and 7.5. lO-3(a)(i) and (ii),

contestedherein,arestayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM0 requeststhat the Boardorder the

Agency to makeappropriaterevisionsin theseconditionsto correctthe deficienciesreferenced

above,including by deletingreportingrequirementsfor possibleexceedances,and including

appropriatetriggers for reportingof actualexceedances.
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(x) Alternative FuelsReq uiremcnls

107. The Agency has includedat Conditions7.1 .5(a)(ii)—(iv, requirementsthat become

applicablewhenWood River uses a fuel other than coal as its principal fuel. Condition

7. 1 .5(a)(ii) identifies what constitutes usingan alternativefuel as the principal fuel and

establishesemissionslimitations. Conditioti 7. 1 .5(a)(iii ) also describes the conditions under

which the Station would he considered to be usingan alternativefuel as its principal fuel.

Condition 7. 1 .5(a)(iv) requiresnotilicatiori lo the Agency prior to the Station’s useof an

alternati~e fuel as its principal fUel,

108. Inclusionsof thesetypesof requirements in Condition 7.1 .5, the condition

addressing non-applicabilityof requirements.is organizationallymisaligned tinder the permit

structure adoptedby the Agency, These provisionsshould he includedin the proper sectionsof

the permit, such as 7.1.4 for emissions limitations and7.1.10-3 for notifications. In the

alternative,they should he in Condition 7.1.11(c),operational flexibility, wherethe Agency

alreadyhasa provisionaddressingalternativefuels. As the Agency hasadopteda structurefor

the CAAPP permits that is fairly consistentnotonly amongunits in a singlepermit hut also

amongpermits,’4 for the Agency to include specific recordkeepingrequirementsin the

compliancesectioncreatesadisconnectand uncertaintyregardingwherethe permitteeis to find

out what heor sheis supposedto do.

109. Additionally, at Condition 7.1.1 1(c)(ii), the Agency’splacementof the examples

of alternativefuels seemsto definethem ashazardouswastes. lhe intent andpurposeof the

conditionis to ensurethat thesealternative fuels arenot classifiedas a wasteor hazardous

wastes. The lastphraseof the condition,beginningwith “such aspetroleumcoke,tire derived

1Fhat is, Condition 7.x,9 for alt typesof emissionsunits in this permit, from boilers to tanks,addresses

recordkeeping.Likewise, condition7.x.9 addressesrecordkeepingin all of the CAAPP permits for EGOs.
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fuel should he placed iiiiincdi~ttelvalt... Alternative fuels \sitll puiicltiation andother

adjtistmentsto the languageas necessary,to dan ft that the exampleslisted are not hazardous

wastesand are not consideredto he a waste.

Ill). For thesereasons.Conditions7.1.5(a)(h). 7.1 .5a)(iii), 7. l.5(a)(iv). and

7.1 .11 (c)(i i), all contestedherein,are stayedconsistentwith the APA. and DM0 requeststhat the

Hoard order the .Ageucvto place Conditions7.1 .5(a)(ii)—(iv) in more appropriatesectionsof the

permit andto clarify Condition 7.111(cXii).

(xi) Control Plans, ( )perating Logs and ReportiuM Requirements Related to the
Schedule

I I . As disctissedabove,the permit containsa numberof conditionsthat expresslyor

implicitly characterize.refer to or attemptto implementprovisionsof the Schedule(which

reflects provisionsfrom the ConsentDecree, In addition to and without lini iting the reasonsset

forth earlier in this petition bar deleting such provisions,the conditionsidentified in this section

of this petitionalso should be deletedfor the reasonsset forth below.

12. Coinditions 7.1 .6-2(h)(ii). 7.1 .6—2(c)(iv). 7.1.9—2(h),and7.1.9-4(e)require DM0

to develop, implement,maintainand submitprocedures.practicesandrelatedrecordsfor the

control ofNOx andPM, emissions,definedin the permit as ‘control plans.” The Agency,

however,does not havethe authorityto requireDM0 to develop, implenicnt, maintainand

submit “control plans” for NOx and S02, andtheir inclusion is arbitraryand capricious. With

respectto PM, the ConsentDecreealreadyreqttiresliSP optimizationplans. Adding anotherPM

control planrequirementis unnecessaryand couldresult in additionaland inconsistent

obligations. Accordingly, the requirementsconcerningPM controlsplansarc arbitraryand

capriciousandunauthorizedh law.
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I ]~ Ion thesereasons.Conditions7.1 .6(h)(it). 7.l.6(c)tiv). 7.l.9-2cbLand 7.l.9-4(c).

all contested herein,are stavedconsistentwith the APA. and DM0 requeststhat the Boardorder

the Agency to deletetheseconditionsandall referencesto theseconditionsfrom the pertuit.

114. Condition 7.1.9-2(a)fi)requiresDM0 to maintain operatinglogs with respectto

‘‘operating proceduresrelatedto control equipmentthat are required to he or are other%ise

implementedpursuantto Conditions7.1,6—2(h)and(c)’’ Condition 7.1.9—1(1)0)also requires

operatinglogs with respectto actions rcqLnred underConditions7. 1 . 6—2(h) and (c). (‘onditions

7.1.6-2(b)and (c). in turn, requirecompliancewith andpurport to characterizevarious

provisionsin the Schedulerelating to NOx andPM emissiotisandthe “control plans” that, as

describedabove,should be deletedfrom the permit.

115. Neither the ConsentDecree nor any other applicable reqttirenient authorizesor

imposes the duplicative obligations set forth in Conditions 7.1.9-I(f)(i) and 7.1 .9-2(a)(i).

Conditions 7.1,6-2(h) and (c) characterizeand describe various requirementsof the Consent

Decree,which is improperandunnecessaryfor the reasonsset forth earlier in this petition.

16. For thesereasons,Conditions 7.1.6-2(h)and (d). 7.1 .9-I (f)(i), and 7.1.9-2(a)(i),

all contestedherein,arc stayedconsistentwith the APA, and DM0 requeststhat the Boardorder

the Agency to deletetheseconditionsandall referencesto theseconditionsfrom the permit.

117. Condition 7.1.1O-2(h)(iii), (e)(iii) and(d)(iv) imposereportingrequirementswith

respectto compliancewith the 502, NOx andPM, respectively,emissionlimits and

requirementsset forth in 7.1.6-1,whichin turnreflectscertainemissionlimits andrequirements

from the ConsentDecree.The reportingrequirementsset forth in Conditions7.1.1O-2(b)(iii),

(c)(iii) and(d)(iv) exceedreporting requirementsset forth in the ConsentDecree,andthe

reportingrequirementsset forth in suchconditionsare not otherwiseauthorizedor requiredby
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In addition as set barth aho\c. 7.1.6-I is redundant\vittl the Schedulercquirenieritsand

imposesrequirementsafter the expirationdate of the permit.

I ] 5 1:131 these reasons.Conditions 7. 1.6—1 and 7. 1 .1 0—2(h)(iii), (c Rid) and (dfiiv), al i

contestedherein. arc stayedconsistentwith the APA. andDM0 requeststhat the Hoard order the

Agency to delete theseconditionsand all referencesto theseconditionsfrom the permit.

(xii) Testing Requirements

119. Conditions7. I .7(e)and 7.5.7—1(e) idcnti lies detailedinformation that is to he

included in certain testreports, incltiding target levelsandsettings. io the c~tentthat these

requirementsareor can be viewedas enforceableoperationalrequirementsor parametric

monitoring conditions.DM0 conteststheseconditions. Operationof an electric generating

stationdependsupon many variables— ambientair temperature,cooling water supply

temperature,fuel supply,equipmentvariations,andso forth suchthat different settingsare

usedon a daily basis. Using thosesettingsas sometype of monitoring deviceor parametric

compliancedatawould he inappropriate. For thesereasons,Conditions7.1.7(e)and 7.5.7-

I (e)(v), all contestedherein,are stayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM0 requeststhat the

Boardorderthe Agency to deleteor revisetheseconditionsto correctthesedeficiencies.

(xiii) Monitoring andReportingPursuantto NSPS

120. It appearsfrom variousconditionsin the permit that the Agencybelievesthat

WoodRiver is subjectto NSPSmonitoringandreportingrequirementspursuantto the Acid Rain

Program. DMO’s reviewof the applicablerequirementsunderthe Acid Rain Programdoesnot

revealhow the Agencyarrivedat this conclusion. ‘Ihis is an exampleof how a statementof

basisby the Agencywould havebeenvery helpful. The Acid RainProgramrequiresmonitoring

andreportingpursuantto 40 CER Part75. Specifically, 40 CFR § 75.21(b)statesthat
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continuousopacity tnoltitonngshall he coudrmcteclaccordingto proecdurcsset barth in slate

regulationswherethey exist. Recordkeepin~is addressedat § 75.57(l) and reporting at s’~75.65.

Noneof this referencesPart60. NSPS.

121. Arguably. it is odd that a permniUeewould appeala conditioti in a pcnnit that

statesthat regulatoryprovisionsare not applicable. llowevcr. consistentwith DM0 ‘s analysisof

the Acid Rain requirements,the permit,andthe Board’sregulations,it must alsoappeal

Condition 7.1.5(h).which purportsto exemptthe Station from the requirementsot 35

lll.Admn.Code 201 Subpart1. basedtmpon the app1ieabilitv of NSPS. NSPSdoesnot apply to the

Station throughthe Acid RainProgram.andso this conditionis inappropriate.

122. Conditions7.1 .1 0—2(b)(i ), 7. I , I 0—2(e)(it, 7.1 . I 0—2(d)(i) and7.5. I 0—2(c j(i ) require

DM0 to submit summaryinformationon the performanceof the 502,NOx, andopacity

monitoring systems,including the information specifiedat 40 CFR § 60,7(d). Condition 7.1.10—

2(d)(iii) in the “Note,” refers,also,to NSPS§~60.7(c)and(d). The information requiredat §

60.7(d) is inconsistentwith the informationrequiredby 40 CFRPart75, which setsforth the

federalreportingrequirementsapplicableto boilersthat arc affectedunits underthe Acid Rain

program. Section60.7(d) is not an “applicablerequirement,”as the boilers at the Stationarc not

subjectto the NSPS. For DM0 to complywith theseconditionswould entail reprogrammingor

purchasinganddeployingadditional softwarefor the computerizedCEMS. effectivelyresulting

in the impositionof additional substantiverequirementsthroughtheCAAPP permit beyondthe

limitationsof gaplihling. Moreover, contraryto Condition 7.1.10-2(d)(iii), DM0 doesnot find a

regulatorylink betweenthe NSPS provisionsof 40 CFR 60.7(c)and(d) andthe Acid Rain

Program.
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1:3. For thesem’casoiis.conditionscontestedin this section.iticltmdiaeConditions

71.5(ht.7.1.I0—2( )(i). 7.1.lO—2(c)i.i;. 7.I.l0—2(d)(i). 7.1.10—2(d)(iii), andthe ~Note’ to 7.1.10—

2(d)(iii). atid 7.5. I 0—2(c)(i are stayedconsistentwith the APA, and DM0 requeststhat the

Hoardorder the Agency to deleteall referencesto NSPSand40 CFR 60.7(c)and(d).

(xiv) Opacity Compliance Pursuant to § 212,123(b)

1 24. The Board’s regulations at 35111.Adm Code § 212. 123(b) provide that a source

mayexceedthe 30% opacity limitation of § 212.1 23(ai for an aggre~ateof eight minutesin a 60—

minute period hut no more than three times in a 24—hotir period. Additioiiallv, no otherunit at

the sottrce located within a 1 .000—footraditis from the unit whoseemissionsexceed30% may

emit at suchan opacity during the same60-minuteperiod. Because the opacity limit at §

212.123(a) is expressedas six-minute averagespursuantto Method9 (seeCondition

7.1,1 2(a)(i)), a source demonstratingcompliancewith § 212,123(b) must reprogramits COMS to

recordopacity over a different timeframe thanwould he requiredby demonstratingcompliance

with § 212.123(a)alone. The Agencyattemptsto reflect these provisionsat Condition7.1.12(a),

providing for compliancewith § 212.123(a)at Condition7.1. 12(aXi) andseparately addressing§

212.123(b) at Condition 7.1 .I2(a)(ii). Additionally, the AgencyrequiresDM0 to provideit with

15 days’notice prior to changing its proceduresto accommodate§ 2 12.123(h)at Condition

7.l,12(a)(ii)(E). Theseconditionsraiseseveral issues.

125. First, Condition 7.1,12(a)(ii) assumesthat accommodatingthe “different”

compliance requirementsof § 212.123(b), as comparedto § 212.123(a),is a change in operating

practices. In fact. it is not. Arguably, then,DM6 has nothing to report to the Agencypursuant

to Condition 7.1.12~)(ii)(17),becauseno changeis occurring.
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I 26. Second,aswith DMO’s oh)eetionto Condition 5.6.2(df Condition

7. 1 . I 2(a)(iiXfi is an intrttsion by governmentinto the operationalpracticesof’ a sourcebeyond

the scopeoI government’sauthority to so intrude. Ihe Agency statesthat the purposeof the I 5

days’ prior notice is so that the Agency canreview the source’srecordkeepingand datahandling

procedures.presumablyto assurethat they will coniply with the requirementsimplied by §

212.123(h). This is an unwarrantedandtmnauthorizcdextensionof the Agency’s authority.

127. Moreover,while Condition 7.1.12(a)(ii)~)saysthat the Agency will revie\~the

rccordkeepinganddatahandlingpracticesof the source,it saysnothingabout approvalof them

or what the Agency plans to do with the review. The Agencyhasnot explaineda ptxrposeof the

requirementin a statement—of—basisdocumentor in its ResponsivenessSLtmmaryor shownhow

this open-endedconditionassurescompliancewith the applicablerequirement.Becausethe

Wood RiverPowerStationis reqttircd to operatea COMS. all of the opacity readingscaptured

by the COMS are recordedandavailableto the Agency. ‘]he Agency hashadampleopportunity

to determinewhetherthe Station hascompliedwith § 212.123(h). DMU’s providing 15 days’

prior noticeof its “change”to accommodating§ 2 12.123(h)will not improve the Agency’s

ability to determinethe Station’scompliance.

128. Conditions7.1.10-3(a)(i)and(ii) do not accommodatethe applicability of~

212.123(b). The Board’sregulationsdo not limit when § 212.123(b)may applybeyondeight

minutesper 60 minutesthreetimesper 24 hours. Therefore,any limitation on opacitymust

consideror accommodatethe applicability of § 212.123(b)andnot assumeor imply that the only

applicableopacity limitation is 30%.

129. Finally, inclusionof rccordkeepingand noliflcation requirementsrelatingto §

212.123(b)in the compliancesectionof the permit is organizationallymisalignedunderthe
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permit structureadoptedh~the A~eitcy. I hesepro\ isions, to the extent that the~are uppropriate

in the first place. shouldhe includedin the propersectionsof the permit, such as 7. 1 .9 br

recordlccepingand7.1 . 1 (1 lbr reporting As the Agency hasadopteda structurebhr the C’,AAPP

permits that is bimirly consistentnot only amongttntts in a single permit hut also amongpermnmts,

lbr the Agency to include specificrccordkeepin~requirementsin the compliancesectioncreates

a disconnectand uncertaintyregardingwhere the permitteeis to bind out what he or she is

supposedto do.

I 3t). For thesereasons.Condition 7.112(a)(ii). contestedherein,is stavedconsistent

with the APA. and DM0 requeststhat the l3oardorderthe Agency to deletethe condition from

the permit. Additionally. Conditions7. I .1 ()—3(a)( ij and(ii). all contestedherein.are stayed

consistentwith the APA, and, if the Boarddoesnot orderthe Agency to deletetheseconditions

from the permit pursuantto otherrequestsraisedin this appeal,DM0 requeststhat the Board

order the Agency to amendtheseconditionsto retleetthe applicability of § 212,123(h).

(xv) Establishment of PM CEMs as a Compliance Method

131. As discussedabove, the permnit containsa numberof conditionsthat expresslyor

implicitly characterize, refer to or attemptto implementprovisionsof the Schedule(which

reflectsprovisionsfrom the ConsentDecree). In additionto andwithout limiting the reasonsset

forth earlier in this petition for deleting suchprovisions,the conditionidentified in this sectionof

this petitionalso shouldbe deletedfor thereasonsset forth below.

132. Pursuantto Paragraph93 of the ConsentDecree,DMG may install a PMCEMs at

a unit at the Wood RiverPower Station. While somewhatambiguous, Condition7.l.12(b)(ii)of

the Permitappearsto identify any suchPM CEMs as the, or at leasta. method to he used to
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determinecompliancewith the particulateniattere!tiission limits identified in Condition

7.1 .1 2ft)(i) of the Permit.

133. The compliancedeternminationcondition set forth in Condilion 7.1. 12(h)tii) is

arbitraryandcapricious,assumesinaccuratefacts amid is unauthorizedby law. Among other

things. neitherthe ConsentDecreenor any otherapplicablerequirementimposesOr authorizesan

obligationto determinecomplianceby use of any suchPM ChivIs. In addition,under the

scheduleset brth in Paragraph93 of the ConsentDecree.stmcha PM CEM may be installedand

operatedafter December31, 2012. or after the tenn of the t’ermit expires. Further,tmder

Paragraph95 of the ConsentDecree,DM0 is not requiredto operateany installedPM CEMs for

morethan two yearsundercertaincircumstances.Condition 7.1.12(b)(i) incorrectly implies,

however,that anyPM CEM installed ata unit at the Wood River PowerStationwould be

operatedandusedfor compliancepurposesduring the entireterm of the Permit. Finally, this

conditionincorrectly implies that any installed CEMS mayhe usedto deterniinecompliance

eyenwhenanysuchPM CEMS is not certified, including prior to anycertification.

134. For thesereasons,Conditions7.1.12(h)(i) and(ii), all contestedherein,arestayed

consistentwith the APA, andDM0 requeststhat the Boardorderthe Agency to deleteCondition

7.1.12(h)(ii).

E. CoalHandlingEquipment,CoalProcessingEquipment,and Fly Ash Equipment
(Sections 7.2, 7.3, and 7.4)

(i) Fly Ash Handlingv. Fly Ash ProcessingOperation

135. No processingoccurswithin the fly ashsystem. It is a handlingandstorage

operationthe sameascoal handlingand storage.

136. Becausethe fly ashoperationsatthe WoodRiver Stationarenot a process,they

arenot subjectto the processweight raterule at § 212.322(a). Section2 12.322(a)is not an
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applicablerequirementtinder I itle V. since the 1~ashoperationis not a process. I lie process

weight rate rule is not a legitimateapplicablerequirementandso is includedin the permit

impermissihlv.

137. Sincethe fly ashoperationis not a process,referenceto it as a processis

inappropriate.‘lhe wordprocessandits deri~ativesin Section7.4 of the permit should he

changedto operationand its appropriatederivativesor. in oneinstance,to handled,to ensure

that thereis no confusionas to the applicability of § 212.321(a).

I 38. For thesereasons,Conditions7.4.3,7.4.4.7.4.6.7.4.7.7,4.8.7.4.9. 7.4.10,and

7.4.11. ‘all contestedherein,are stayedconsistentwith the APA, and DMC requeststhat the

l3oardorderthe Agency to deleteConditions7.4.4(c).7.4.9(h)(ii). and all otherreferencesto the

processweight rrttc rule. including in Section I 0, and add to Condition 7.4.5 astatement

identifying § 212.322(a)as arequirementthat is not applicableto the Station.

(ii) Fugitive EmissionsLimitations and i’esting

139. ‘ftc Agencyhasappliedthe opacity limitations of § 212.123to sourcesof fugitive

emissiotisatthe StationthroughConditions7.2.4(b),7.3.4(h),and 7.4.4(h).all referring backto

Condition5.2.2(h). Applying the opacity limitations of~212.123to sourcesof fugitive

emissionsis improperandcontraryto the Board’sregulatorystructurecoveringPM emissions.

In its responseto commentsto this effect, the Agencyclaimsthat

[n}othing in the State’sair pollution control regulationsstatesthat
the opacity limitation does not apply to fugitive emission units,
The regulations at issue broadly apply to ‘emission units.’
Moreover,while not applicableto thesepowerplants,elsewherein
the State’sair pollution control regulations,opacity limitations are
specifically set for fugitive particulatematter emissionsat marine

terminals,roadways,parkinglots andstoragepiles.

ResponsivenessSummary,p.41.
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I 4t). ‘lint the ,.‘\geney had to spcci{icaliv establishI’ugitive emissionsimi1aiion~tor

suchsourcesis a strong indicationthat the regulatorystructuredid not apply’ the opacity

limitations of § 2 12. 123 to Iligitive sources. l’ugitive emissionsaredistinctly different in nature

from point sotirceemissions.in that point sottrceemissionsareemitted througha st:tek.while

fugitive emissionsare not emittedthrough somediscretepoint. ‘l’herefore. fugitive emissionsare

addressedsepariitelvin the Board’srule at 35 lll..Adm.Codc 21 2.SuhpartK. l’hese rttles call lbr

fugitive emissionsplans andspecifically identify the typesof sourcesthat are to he coveredby

theseplans.

141. INc limitations for fugitive emissionsareset l’orth at 5212.301. It is a no—visible—

emissionsstandard,as viewedat the property line of the source. ‘l’he measurementmethodsfor

opacityare set forth at § 212.109,whichrequiresapplicationof Method9 as applied to S

212.123. It includesspecific provisionsfor readingthe opacityof roadwaysandparking areas.

I’lowevcr, § 212.107, the measurementmethod for visible emissions,says,“I’his Subpartshall

not applyto Section212.301of this Part.” Therefore,with the exceptionof roadwaysand

parkinglots, the Agencyis precluded‘front applyingMethod9 monitoringto fugitive emissions,

leavingno mannerfor monitoring opacity from fugitive sourcesotherthanthe methodset forth

in § 212.301. This reinforcesthe discussionaboveregardingthestructureof Part 212 andthat §

212,123doesnot apply to sourcesof fugitive emissionsotherthanwherespecific exceptionsto

that generalnonapplicabilityareset forth in the regulations.

142. As § 212.107specificaLly excludesthe applicability of Method 9 to fugitive

emissions,the requirementsof Condition7.2.7(a),7.3.7(a),and7.4.7(a)are clearly inappropriate

and do not reflect applicablerequirements.Therefore,they,alongwith Conditions7.2.4(b),

7.3.4(b),and7.4,4(h),mustbe deletedfrom the permit. l’3xcept for roadwaysandparking lots. §
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212.1:3 is not an applie~tlHereqLurelilent for tugiti\’e emissionssourcesand the Agency 5

inclusionof conditionsfor fugitive sotircesbasedupon § 212.123andMethod 9 is unlawful. ‘l’o

the extentthatConditions7.2. 12(a). 7.3. 1 2(a). and 7.4,12(a) rely on Method 9 for

demonstrationsof compliance.they, too, are unlawful.

143. The Agency also requiresstack testsat Conditions7.2.7(h), 7.3.7(b).and 7.4.7(h).

PM stacktestingwould lie conductedin accordancewith ‘lest Method 5. I lowever.a part of

complying with Method 5 is complyingwith Method I . which establishesthe physical

parametersnecessaryto test. D\ 10 cannotcomply’ with Method I as appl ied at the Stationin the

mannerrequiredby the permit. l~Iiestacksand‘vents for such sourcesas haghousesand wetting

systemsarenarrowandnot statcturallybuilt to accommodatetesting portsand platforms for

stacktesting. the inspections,monitoring,andrecordkcepingrequirementsaresufficient to

assurecompliance. Theseconditionsshouldhe deletedfrom the permit.

144. Forthesereasons,conditionscontestedin this section,including Conditions

7.2.4(h), 7.2.7(a),7.2.7(b).7.2.12(a),7.3.4(b), 7.3.7(a).7.3.7(h), 7.3.12(a).7.4.3(b),7.4.7(a),

7.4.7(b). 7.2.12(a).7.3.12(a)and 7.4.12(a),are stayedconsistentwith the ~\P.A,and DM0

requeststhat the Boardorderthe Agency to deletetheseconditionsto the extentthat they require

compliancewith § 212.123and Method 9, or stacktestingand,thereby,compliancewith

Methods I and5.

(iii) Testing Requirementsfor Coal handling, Coal Processing,and Fly Ash handling
Operations

145. ‘l’he CAAPP permit providesat Condition 7.4.7(a)(ii) that DM0 conductthe

opacity testing requiredat Condition 7.4.7(a)(i)for a periodof at least 30 minutes“unlessthe

averageopacitiesfor the first 12 mintttesof ohsen’ation(two six—minute averages)are both less

than5.0 percent.” i’he original draft andproposedpermits (June2003 and October2003,
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respeclit:clv)containedno testinu mequircinentfor tin ash handling, ‘Ibis testing requirement

first appearedin the draft revisedproposedperniit of December2004.andat that time allowed

for testingto he discontinuedit’the first 12 minutes’ observationswereboth less than 10%. In

the seconddraft revisedproposedpermit (July 2005),the Agency inexplicablyreducedthe

thresholdfor discontinuationof the test to 5%.

146. ‘the Agency providedno explanationfor (I) treatingfly ash handlingdifferently

from coal handling in this regard (see Condition7.2.7(a)(ii)H or (2) reducingthe thresholdfrom

10%to 5%. Becausethe Agency hasnot pnovidedan explanationt’or this changeat the time that

the changewasmadeto provide DM0 with the opportunity. at worst, to try to understandthe

Agency’s rationaleor to commenton the change,the inclusionof this changein the thresholdfor

discontinuingthe opacity test is arbitraryandcapricious. Condition7.4.7(a)(ii) is inextricably

entwinedwith 7.4.7(a),and so DM0 mtist appealthis underlyingconditionas well.

147. For thesereasons,Condition7.4.7(a)(including 7.4.7(a)(ii)),which is contested

herein, is stayedconsistentwith the APA. and without concedingby its appealthatthese

conditionsareappropriate,DM0 requeststhat if the condition is not deleted,the Boardorder the

Agency to amendCondition 7.4.7 to, amongotherthings,reflect the 10% threshold,ratherthan

the 5%threshold,for discontinuationof the opacitytest, althoughDM0 specificallydoesnot

concedethat Method9 measurementsare appropriatein the flrst place.

(iv) Inspection Requirementsfor Coal Handling, Coal Processing,and Fly Ash Handling
Operations

148. Conditions 7.2.8(a),7.3.8(a),and 7.4.8(a)contain inspection requirements for the

coal handling, coal processing,and fly ashhandling operations, respectively. In eachcase,the

‘‘1 he durattonolopacitvobservationsfor eachtest shall be at least 30 minute,s(flve6-minuteaverages)unless
the averageopacitiesfor the first 12 minutesofobservations(two six-minuteaverages)areboth less than 19.9
percent.” (Emphasisadded,)
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condition requires hal Etftiesc inspectIonsshall he pcrf.rmed with personnelnot directly

involved in the dan—to sic’ J day operationof the affected ‘ activities. “[he Agency provides

no basis for this requirementother thana discussion.alier the permit hasbeenissued,in the

ResponsivenessSummaryat page1 9. [he Agency’s rationaleis that the personnelperforming

the inspectionshould be ‘‘fresh ‘~‘ and’’ independent’’’of the daily operation,hut the Agency

doesnottell us why beinL’’’fresh’’ and ‘independent’’are ‘appropriate’’ cjuali licationsfor such an

inspector. Ihe Agency rationalii.es that Method 22. I.e., observationfor visible emissions.

applies,and so the inspectorneedhaveno particularskill set. l’hc opacity requircmcntfor these

operationsis not 0% or no visible emissionsat the point of operation.but ratherat the property

line. ‘therefore.exactly what the observeris supposedto look at is not at all clear. 6

149. Thereis no basis in law or practicality for this provision. ‘to identify in a CAAPP

permit condition ~shocanpcrfhrin this type of an inspectionis oversteppingthe Agency’s

authorityand clearlyexceedsanygapfilling authority that maysomehowapply to these

observationsof fugitive dust. The requirementmust be strickenfrom the permit.

ISO. The Agencyhasincludedin Conditions7.2.8(b)and 7.3.8(b)that inspectionsof

coal handlingandcoal processingoperationsbe conductedevery IS monthswhile theprocessis

not operating. Condition7.4.8(b)containsa correspondingrequirementfor fly ashhandling,hut

on a nine-monthfrequency. ‘(‘he Agencyhasnot made it clear in a statementof basisor eventhe

ResponsivenessSummarywhy theseparticularfrequenciesfor inspectionsareappropriate.

Essentially,the Agency is dictating anoutageschedule,astheseprocessesare intricately linked

to the operationof the boilers. In any givenareaof the station, stationpersonnelareconstantly

alert to any“abnormal” operationsduring the courseof the day. Aithough thesearenot formal

TheAgency’s requirementsin this conditionalso underscoreI)ynegy Midwcst Generation’sappealof the
conditionsapplyingan opacity limitation to fugitive sources,aboveat ¶ Section ltl.E.(ii).
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Inspections.they are illtorlilal inspectionsand aclioll is taken to addressan ‘abnormalities”

observedas qtitcklv as possible. It is DM(’i’s best interestto nan its operationsas efficiently and

safely as possible. While the Agencycertainly hassonic gapfll]ing authority, its gaphilitig

authority is limited to what is necessaryto ensurecompliancewith permit conditions. See

AppalachianPower. It is not clearat all how thesefrequenciesof inspectionsaccomplishthat

end. Rather,it appearsthat theseconditionsareadministrativecompliancetraps(hr work that is

doneas part of the normalactivitiesat the station.

151. Moreover,the Agencydoesriot providea rationaleas to why’ the frequencyof (‘lv

ash handlinginspectionsshouldhe greater(more frequent)than (‘or the otherprocesses.

152. ‘l’hc contestedpermit conditionsreferencedaboverequiredthai theseactivities

mustbe inspectedevery 15 or 9 months,as the casemayhe, while they arenot in operation.

Theytypically would not operateduring an entireoutageof the boiler. The Agency,without

authority, is effectivelydictatingaboiler outageschedulethrottghtheseconditions.

153, Conditions7.2.8(h).7.3.8(h).and7.4.8(h)requiredetailedinspectionsof the coal

handling,coalprocessing,and fly ashhandlingoperationsboth before andafter maintenancehas

beenperformed. ‘ftc Agencyhasnot provideda rationalelbr this requirementandhasnot cited

an applicablerequirementfor theseconditions. ‘l’his level of detail in a CAAPP permit is

unnecessaryandinappropriateandexceedsthe Agency’sauthorityto gapfill. These

requirementsshould he deletedfrom the permit.

154. Condition7.2,8(a)requiresinspectionsof the coal handlingandcoal processing

operationson a monthlybasis andprovides“that all affectedoperationsthat arein routine

serviceshall be inspectedat leastonceduring eachcalendarmonth.” Sincethe first sentenceof

the conditionalreadystatesthat theseoperationsareto be inspectedon a monthlybasis,the last
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clauseof the conditionappears~riperIluoiis. I lowever. until the Jol’ 2t;uS draft revisedproposed

permit, the langttagein this clausewas’’that all afl’ectedoperationsshall be inspectedat least

onceduring eachcalendarquarter.” ~‘ the Agency hasproi ided no explanationas to why the

frequencyof the inspectionshas beenincreasedandthe correspondingrccordkcepingconditions.

7.2.9(d), 7.3.9(c).and 7.4,9c) mademore onerous.

155. For thesereasons.Conditions7.2.8(a).7.3.8(a),and 7.4.8(a),which are contested

herein,are stavedconsistent~ ith the APA, amid DM0 requeststhat the Hoard order the Agency

to deletethoseprovisionsof theseconditionsthat dielatewho should perform inspectionsof

theseoperations,to deletethe requirementcontainedin theseconditionsthat DM0 inspect

before andafter maintenanceand repairactivities. Additionally. Conditions7.2.8(h), 7.3.8(5).

and7.4.8(h),all contestedherein,are stayedconsistentwith (he APA. and DM0 requeststhat the

Hoardorder the Agency to alter the frequencyof the inspectionsto correspondto boiler outages.

(v) RecordkeepingRequirementsfor Coal Handling,CoalProcessing,and Fly Ash
Handling Operations

I 56. The demonstrationsconfirming that the establishedcontrol meastimesassure

compliancewith emissionslimitations, requiredat Conditions7.2.9( h)(ii ), 7.3.9(b)(ii) and

7.4.9(b)(ii). havealready beenprovidedto the Agency in the constructionandCAAI~Ppermit

applications. ‘J’hese conditionsare unnecessarilyredundant,andresubmittingthe demonstrations

pursuantto Conditions7.2.9(b)(iii). 7.3.9(b)(iii), and 7.4.9(h)(iii) servesno compliancepurpose.

Also, Conditions7,2.9(h)(iii), 7.3.9(h)(iii), and 7.4.9(h)(ih) rely upon Condition 5.6.2(d),

contestedherein. Conditions7.2.9(h)(ii), 7.2.9(b)(iii), 7.3.9(b)(ii), 7.3.9t’b)(iii), 7.4.9(b)(ii), and

7.4.9(b)(iii) shouldbedeletedfrom thepermit.

l’hal is, not all aspectsof thecoal Itandlins and coatprocessingoperationsarerequiredto be inspectedduming
operationon a monthly basis,
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157. Moreo~er,Conditions7.2,9(h)tiii’t. 7.3.9(h)(ui),and7,4.9’,h~tiii) include reporting

requirementswithin the recordlscepingrequirements.contraryto the overall structureof the

permit. DM0 has alreadyoh~ectedto the inclusionof theseconditionsfor otherreasons. In any

event,they shouldnot appearin Condition 7 .x .9.

158. Conditions7.2.9(d)(ii)(H), 7.3.9(cXii)(H), and 7.4.9(cUii)(T3)are redundantto

7.2.9(d)(ii)(I’3). 7.3.9(c)( i)(F), and 7.4.9(c)(ii)( ). respectively.Suchredundancyis not

tieccssarv.Conditions7.2.9(d)(ii)(B). 7.3.9(c)(ii)(B), and 7.4.9(c)(iiXR) should be deletedfrom

ihe permu.

ISP. Conditions7.2.9(e)(ii).7.2.9(e)(vii). 7.3.9(d’)(ii). 7.3.9(d)(vii). 7,4.9(d)(ii), and

7.4.9(d1(idi)requireDM0 to providethe magnitudeofPM emissionsduring an incident where

the coal handlingoperationcontinueswithout the useof control measures.DM0 hasestablished

that it hasno meansto measureexactPM emissionsfrom any processon acontinuing hasis.

‘Iherefore, it is not appropriatefor the Agency to requirereportingof the magnitudeof PM

emissions.‘I’hough it may seemto he a small difference,it is a differencewith distinction to say

that what DM6 shouldhe requiredto reportis its estimateof the magnitudeof PM emissions,if

it mustreportat all,

160. The Agency usesthe wordprocessin Condition 7.2.9(iXii) ratherthan

opera/ion,~ perhapsbecauseuseof operationat thispoint would be repetitious. While this may

seema veryminorpoint, it is a point with a distinction. The wordprocess,as the Boardcansee

in Section7.4 of the pennit relativeto the fly ashhandling operation,canbea buzzwordthat

implicatesthe applicabilityof theprocessweight raterule. DM6 wantsthereto be no possibility

~ “Recordsfor eachincident when operationofan affectedpjç~~~continuedduring malfunctionor breakdown.
(Emphasisadded.)
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thitt anyonecan incorrectly co~istrtiecoal Iiandlin~as a processsubject to the process\yclglit rate

rule,

1 61 . the Agency provided no rationaleandstill providesno authority fOr its inclusion

of Conditions7.2.9td)( i )( 13) and 7.3.9(e)( i)(B). observationsof coal fines, andCondition

7.4.9(c)~)(13), observationsol accunitilationsof fly ash in the vicinity of the operation. the

Agency did addresstheseconditionsafterthe fact in the ResponsivenessSummary.hut did not

providean acceptablerationaleas to \vh\ the provisionsare eventhere. i’he Agency says,with

respectto the observationoI’conditions, as follows:

Likewise. the identification of accumulationsof fines in the
vicinity of a processdoesnot requiretechnical training. It merely
requiresthat an individual he ableto identify’ accumulationsof coal
dust or other material. This is also an action that could he

performedby a memberof the generalpttblic. Moreover,this is a
reasonablerequirementl’or the plants for which it is being applied,
which are required to implementoperatingprogramsto minimize
emissionsof tiigiti~e dust At such plants.accumulationsof lines
can potentially contribute to emissionsof fugitive dusi, as they
could becomeairhornein the wind.

ResponsivenessSummary. p. 19, The heart of the matter lies in the next-to—last sentence:

“plants hieh are required to imrtplement operation programs to rninimi,ce emissionsof

fugitive dust. his is accomplishedthroughothermeansunder35 Ill.Adm.Code § 212.309.

162. Observingaccumulationsof fly ashor fines is not an applicablerequirement;

therefore,their inclusion in the permit violatesTitle V andAppalachianPowerby imposingnew

substantiverequirementsupon the pcrmitteethrough the Title V permit. Additionally, requiring

suchobservationscannotreasonablybe includedundergapfilling, as they are not necessaryto

assurecompliancewith the permit.

163. Given that the fly ashsystem restilts in few emissions,rarely breaksdown,and is

a closedsystem,thereis no apparentjustification for the trigger for additional recordkeeping
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whenoperalin~cltiriiig malfiinction’hreakdown being only one hour iii Condition 7.4O(e)(ii)fl’)

comparedto the two hoursallowed for coal handling(Condition 7.2.9(i)(ii)(E)) andcoal

processing(Condition 7.3.9(e)(ii)(hifl. ftc Agency hasprovidedno rationalefor this difference.

Moreover, in c-artierversionsof the permit. this time trigger was two hours. 5cc the June2003

draft permit andthe Octoher2003 proposedpermit.

164. lor thesereasons,all of the conditionscontestedin this section.includinu

Conditions,7.2.9(h)tii), 7.2.9(h)(iii). 7.2. 9(d)(iXB). 7.2.P(cl)(ii)(1 ). 7.2.9(eXii), 7.2.9(eXvii),

7.2.9(fl(ii). 7.3.9(h)(ii). 7.3.9(bXiii), 7.39(c)(i)(13), 7.3.9(c)(ii)( 3). 7.3.9(d)(ii), 7.3.9(d)(vii).

7.4.9(h)(ii). 7.4.9(h)(iii), 7.4.9(c)ii)(13), 7.4.9(cXii)(B). 7.4.9~i ), 7.4.9(d)(vii). and

7.4.9(eXii)(F),arestayedconsistentwith the AP.A, andDM0 requeststhat the Board orderthe

Agency to deleteor reviseeachof theseconditions,to addressthe deficienciesset forth above.

(vi) ReportingRequirementsfor Coal Handling, Coal Processing,andFly Ash Handling
Operations

165. Conditions7.2. l0(a)(ii). 7.3. l0(a)(ii), and 7.4. 10(a)(ii) requirenotification to the

Agency for operationof’suppotl operationsthat werenot in compliancewith the applicablework

practicesof Conditions7.2.6(a),7.3.6(u).and 7.4.6(a),respectively,for morethan 12 hoursor

four hourswith respectto ashhandlingregardlessof whethertherewere excessemissions.

Conditions7.2.6(a),7.3.6(a),and7.4.6(a)identify the measuresthat DM6 employsto control

fugitive emissionsat the WoodRiver Station. Thereare frequently 12- or four-hourperiods

whenthe control measuresarenot appliedbecauseit is not necessarythat theybe appliedor it is

dangerousto apply them. Theseconditionsshouldbe amendedto reflect notification of excess

emissionsandnot of failure to apply work practicecontrol measureswithin the past12 or four

hours. DM6 notesalso,consistentwith the discussionbelow, that the Agencyhasprovided no
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explanationas to \\•hy ash handling in Condition 74. IOia)(ii) has onl~a four-hourwido\\ while

coal handlingand processinghavea 1 2—hour window.

1 66. Conditions7.2. 1 0(h)(i KA). 7.3. 1 0(h)(i)(). and7.4.10(h)(i)(A) require reporting

when the opacity Ii miii tat ion in.qy havehecnexceeded. ihat a Ii nil tati on may ha~e beenexceeded

doesnot rise to the level of an actualexeecdnnce.It is heyondthe scopeof the i\gemicys

authority to requirereportingof suppositionsof exeeedances

167. Additionally, in thesesameconditions(Le., 7.2.lO(b)(iAA), 7.3. lO(b)(i)(A). and

7.4. I 0(h)(i)(A). the Agency requiresreportingif opacit” exceededthe limit Or “live or more 6—

minuteaveragingperiods’’ (‘four or more for ashhandhng). The next sentencein the

Conditions7.2. lO(h)(i)(A) and 7.3.10(hhi)C ) say,“(Otherwise or no morethan five 6-

minuteaveragingperiods he ashhandlingprovisionsays“no morethan three”

(Condition 7.4. 1 0(h)(i )(A)). The languagein Condition 7.4. 1 0(h)(i)(A) is internally consistent;

however,the languagein Conditions7.2.10(h)(i)(A and7.3.10(h)ftj~) is not. The way these

two conditionsare written, the perniittcecannottell whetherlive six-minuteaveragingperiodsof

excessopacity readingsdo or do not require reporting. In older versionsof the permit, five six-

minuteaveragingperiodsdid not trigger reporting. In fhct, the August2005 proposedversions

of the permit is thetirst time that five six-minuteaveragestriggeredreporting. Ihe conditions

shouldbe amendedto clarify that excessopacityreportingin Conditions7.2.10(h)(i)(A) and

7.3.1 0(b)(i)(A) is triggeredalter five six-minuteaveragingperiodsand,asdiscussedbelow, that

theseaveragingperiodsshould he consecutiveor occur within somereasonableoutside

timeframeandnotjust randomly.

168. As is the casewith otherpermit conditionsfor the fly ash handlingoperations,the

reportingrequirementsduring malfiinctionibreakdownat Condition 7.4.10(b)(i)(A) for this
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supportoperationarc di H’erent train thosefbi lie coal handIi rig and coal processinc operations.

DM6 mustnotify the Agency immediately for each incident in which opacityof the fix ash

operationsexceedsthe limitation for thuror more six-minuteaveragingperiods,while for coal

handlingandcoal processing,suchnotification is requiredapparently(seediscussionahovc)

only after five sixanintite averagingperiods. Se’e Conditions 7.2. I 0(h)(i)(/) and 7.3. I O(h)(i)(A).

The Agency hasprovided no basisfor thesedifferencesor for why it changedthe immediate

reportingrequirementfor ashhandlingfrom five six—minutea~eragingperiods,as in the October

2003 proposedpermit, to the four six-minuteaveragingperiods. Additionally, the Agency has

deletedthe time frameduringwhich theseopacityexceedancesoccurin this provision’9 in all

threesections—7.2.l0(h)(i)(A), 7.3.1O(b)(i)(A), and 7.4.l0(h’fli)(A). Cf. the October2003

proposedpermit. The lack of atimeframefor theseoperationshasthe sameproblemsas

discussedaboveregardingthe boilers. The trigger for reportingexcessopacity for all threeof

theseoperationsshould be the sametimeframc. ‘the Agency hasprovidedno justification as to

why theyshouldhe different,andgiven the complexitiesof the permittingrequirenents

generally,havingthesereporting timeframesdifferent addsanotherandan unnecessarylayerof

potentialviolation trips for the permittee. No environmentalpurposeis servedby havingthem

different.

169. l’he Agencyrequiresat Conditions7.2.10(b)(ii)(C),7,3.lO(b)(ii)(C),and

7.4.l0(b)(ii)(C)that DM6 aggregatethe durationof all incidentsduringthe precedingcalendar

quarterwhenthe operationscontinuedduringmalfianctionIoreakdownwith excessemissions.

DM6 is alreadyrequiredatConditions7.2.10(b)(ii)(A), 7.3.10(b)(ii)(A),and7.4.10(b)(ii)(A) to

providethe durationof eachincident, It is not at all apparentto DM6 why the Agency needs

9 That is, that the averagingperiodsarc consecutiveor occur within sometirnefranic, such as two hours.
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this additional particular hit ofdata. Flie Agciicv hasnot identified any applicablerequirement

that servesas the basis for this provision other than the general reporting provisionsof Section

39.3 of the Act II is not apparentthat this reqturenicntservesany legitimate gaptilling purpose.

For these reasons,theseconditionsshouldhe deletedfrom the permit.

1 70. Conditions7.2. I 0(h)(ii (D ), 7.3. I 0(hi( iD(D), and 7.4. 1 0(b )(ii)(D) require

reporting that (here ~~ereno incidentsof rnall’unction/hreakdown,andso no excessemissions.in

the quarterly report. Reportingrequirementsfor the support operationsduring

nialftinction/hreakdownshould he limited to reportingexcessemissionsand should not he

required if thereare no excessemissions.

1 7! . for thesereasons,all of the conditionscontestedin this section.including

Conditions7.2. I 0(aXiil, 7.2. I 0(hxi)(A), 7.2.10(h)(ii )(C), 7.2.10(b)(ii)(D), 7,3. I 0(a)(ii).

7.3. I 0(hxi )(A). 7.3. I 0(h)(ii)(C), 7.3.10(b)(ii)(D). 7.4.10(a)(ii). 7.4. 1 0(h)(i )(A ), 7.4.10(h)(iiXC),

and7.4.10( )(ii)(D) are stayedconsistentwith the APA. and DM6 requeststhat the Board order

the Agency to addressandcorrectthe deficienciesidentified above,including by taking action to

limit Conditions7.2, l0(a)(ii), 7.3. lO(a)(ii), and 7.4.10(aXii)to notification whenthereare excess

emissionsratherthan whencontrol measureshavenot beenapplied for a 12-hourperiodor four-

hour period in the caseof ashhandling;to adda timeframefOr opacityexceedancesoccurring

during operationduring malfunction/breakdownfor immediatereportingto the Agency in

Conditions7.2.lO(b)(i)(A), 7.3.10(b)(i)(A), and7.4.10(b)(iXA); to changethe numberofsix-

minuteaveragingperiodsto six and to deletethe requirementfor reportingsuppositionsof

excessopacity in Conditions7.2.lO(b)(i)(A), 7.3.l0(b)(i)(A), and7.4.I0(b)(iXA); to delete

Conditions7.2.10(h)(ii’l(C). 7.3. l0(h)(ii)(C), 7.4.10(h)(ii’)(C).

-66-



ELECTRONIC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERK’S OFFICE, NOVEMBER 3, 2005
* * * * * PCB 2006-074 * * * * *

F. Maintenanceand Repair t,og~
(Sections~.I, 7.2, 7,3.7.4)

1 72. The permit includesrequirenictits that DM (1 niai ntai n niainlenanccand repair

logs for eachof the permittedoperations. I however,the reqtlirementsassociatedwith theselogs

di flèm amongthe variousoperations,which addsto the complexity of the permit unnecessarily.

Specifically. Conditions7. 1 .9—2aXii), 7.2.9( )(ii). 7.3.9(a)(ii). and 7.4.9(a)(ii ) requirelogs for

eachcontrol device or for the pennittedequipmentwithout regardto excessemissionsor

malfunction/breakdown.Conditions7.I .9—4(b)(i). 7.2.9(fl(i ), 7.3.Qte)(i) .and 7.4.Q(e)(i)require.

or appearto requ ire, logs for componentsof’ operationsrelatedto excessemissionsduring

malfiinction/hreakdowt Conditions7.2. 9(d)(iKC). 7.3.9(c)(i)( C’). and 7,4. Q(e)(i)(C) require

descriptionsof recommendedrepairsandmaintenance,a review of previotisly recommended

repair andmaintenance,apparenthaddressingthe statusof thecompletionof suchrepairor

maintenance.Conditions7.2.9(d)(ii)(h3)—(F),7.3.9(c)(ii)t’B)—(t ), and7.4.9(e)(fl)(B)—(E)go even

further to require DM6 to recordthe observedconditionof the equipmentand a summaryof the

maintenanceandrepair thathasbeenor will be performedon that equipment,a descriptionofthe

maintenanceor repair that resultedfrom the inspection,anda summaryof the inspecto(s

opinion of the ability of the equipmentto effectively andreliably control emissions.

173. Eachsectionof the permit shouldbe consistenton the recordkeeping

requirementsfor maintenanceandrepairof emissionunits andtheir respectivepollution control

equipment.Consistencyshouldbe maintainedacrossthe pennitfor maintenanceandrepairlogs

wherebyrecordsare requiredonly if any emissionunit, operation,processor air pollution control

equipmenthasamalfunction andbreakdownwith excessemissions.

174. Conditions7.2.9(d)(i)(D),7,3.9(c)(i)(D) and7.4.9(c)(i)(D) require“[al summary

of the observedimplementationor statusof actualcontrolmeasures,as comparedto the
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cstahlishedcontrol measures.” l)NlU doesnot understandu hat this means. I heseconditionsaie

anibiguous,without clearmeaning,andshould be deletedt’rom the permit.

173, Iheserequirementsexceedthe limitations on the .Agencysauthority to gapfill.

The purposesof maintainingequipmentare multifOld, including optimizationof operationas

well as fOr environmentalpurposes. 1 he scopeof the Agency’sconcernis compliancewith

environmentallimitations and that is the scopethat shouldapply to recordkeeping. Ihe

maintenancelogs requiredin this permit shottld be consistentlylimited to logs of repairs

correctingmechanicalproblemsthat eatisedexcessemissions.

1 76. For thesereasons,all of the conditionscontestedin this section. including

Conditions7. I .O—2(a)(ii), 7.2.9( )(m)(C). 7.2.9(d)(i)(I)), 7.2.9(d)(iiXl )—(F) 7.3.9(c)(i)(C).

7.3.9(c)(i)(D).7.3.Qkifl)th3)-tji), 7.4.9(c)(i)(C).74.9(e)(IXD), and 7.4.9(cXii)(B)-(E) arestayed

consistentwith the APA, and DM0 requeststhat the Boardorder the Agency to deletethese

conditionsfrom the permit.

C. Natural Gas and Distillate Fuel Oil Fired Boilers
(Section7.5)

177. Conditions7.5.7-2(a)(i)and(i)(A) requiresDM6 to determinethe opacityof the

exhaustfroni the applicableboilers usingmethod 9 “at leastoncein eachcalendarquarterin

which an affectedboiler operates.” Forthe first test,the Condition seemsto require testing

within the first 400 hoursof boiler operationafter the permit’s effectivedate, regardlessof the

hoursof operationin any given calendarquarteryear. Condition7.5.7-2~(i)(B)requiresan

opacity testwithin forty-five daysof a requestby the Agency or the next dateof boiler operation,

“whichever is later.” UnderCondition 7.5.7-2(a)(iii),DM6 is to providesevendaysadvance

noticeof “the dateandtime of the testing.’’ Similarly. Condition 7.5.7—h(a)(ii) providesthat PM
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and(‘0 musthe testedu ithin ninety daysofu requestby the i\geiie\. UnderCondition 7.5.7-

I 4), DM6 is to pro~’denotice thirty days prior to sttcha PM or CO test.

178. Conditions7.5.7—I(u)(ii), 7.5.7—I id). 7.5 .7(a)(i). 7.5.7—2(a)(i )(A), 7.5.7—2(a)(i)(l3),

and7.5.7—2(aXiii) are arbitraryand capricious. Ihe boiler in questionoperatesonly

intermittently,and specific periodswhen it will operateareoften dri~en by extrinsic eonditiotis.

stichasweatheror emergencyoutages.that are not predictable. Accordingly, DMG may not be

ableto provide noticeseyenor thirty daysin advanceof’testing. which can only occur while the

boiler is operating.Simi lan. I )M(i may not know when the boiler may he called on to operate.

and so it would he difficult to determinewhetherand whentesting would be rcqtured.

Furthermore,by reqtnringtestingupon written retluest for a boiler that operatesonly

intermittently, the requestcould in effect dictatewhenthe boiler operates.The Agency has

failed to explain the basesfor theseconditions. l’he conditionsarevague,ambiguousandnot

practical or feasible. For thesereasons,Conditions7.5.7-1(a)(ii). 7.5.7-1(d).7.5.7-2(a)(i),7.5.7-

2(a)(i)(A). 7.5.7—2(a)(i)(13)and 7.5.7-2(a)(iii).all contestedherein.arestayedconsistentwith the

APA, andDM6 requeststhat the Boardorderthe Agency to correct thedeficienciesdescribed

aboveby, amongother things,eliminating the requirementsto providenoticesevenand thirty

daysin advanceof testing.

179. ‘I’he Agencyhas imposedinconsistentobligationsand requirementswith respect

to emissiontestingrequirementsfor heatingand auxiliary boilers at issue in the five ‘l’itle V

permits issuedto DM6, which include the Wood River pennit andthe four otherTitle V permits

issuedto DM6 contemporaneouslywith the Wood River permit. All four of thoseotherpermits

also are being appealedcontemporaneouslyherewith. The Agency hasfailed to provide any

explanationfor suchdifferent requirementsamongthe permits. ‘I’hc different emissiontesting
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requirementsfor heatingandaUxiliary boilers, il sustained,\\ouId imposeadditional and

tinneeessaryexpenseupon DM6 to comply andis arbitraryandcapricious. Accordingly, all

requirementsandprovisions in ( ondition 7.5.7 of the Wood Rivenpermit relatingto emissions

testing are contestedhereinand are stayedconsistentwith the .AI’A, and DM6 reqtieststhat the

Hoardorder the Agency to revisesuchconditionsas appropriateto be consistentamongthe five

‘title V permits issuedto DM0.

II. GasolineStorageTank
(Section 7.6)

(I) Tank Requirements

180. While gasolinesamplingstandardsand methodsare included in 35 Tll.Adtn,Code

§ 2 1 9.585. thereis not a requirementin that sectionthat dispensersor users(i.e. consumer)of

the gasolineperform stiehsampling. ‘Ihe sanipling at gasolinestationsis typically perfOrmedby

the Departmentof Agniettlttire’s Weights and Measuresgroup, and they providethe stickersthat

one seeson gasolinepumpscertifying that the gasolinemeetsstandardsfor octane.Reid vapor

pressure(‘-RVP”). andso forth. Section219.585requiresrefinersandsuppliersof gasolineto

state that the gasolinethat they supplycomplieswith [(VP requirements.~cy are the parties

who are requiredto perform the requisitesamplingpursuantto the standardsandmethods

included in § 219.585. DM0 is not a “sapplier” of gasolineas the term is usedin § 219.585;

rather,DM6 is a consumerof gasoline. While it is incumbentupon DM0 to ensure that the

gasolinein their storagetankscomplieswith RVP limitations, the properstatementfrom DMG’s

supplierof the gasoline’scomplianceis sufficient under§ 219.585for compliance with this

regulation. The regulation referencein condition7.6.7 or other conditionsshouldbe deletedto

the extentthis implies that it imposesany sampling,analysesor inspectionrequirementsupon

DM0. Suchobligationsof this regulationarenot “applicablerequirements’for DM6.
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Reeordkeepingreqturenientsare suthcientto ensurecompliance\vith the l(Vl~limitations that

are applicableto a consumersuch as DM0. at Condition 7.6.1 2(b).

181. For thesereasons.Conditions7.6.7(a)and 7.6.12(b).all contestedherein.are

stayedconsistentwith the AP,~,and DM6 requeststhat the Board order the Agency to delete

Condition 7.6.7(a)andto deletereibreneeto samplinggasolineas a meansof demonstrating

compliancein Condition 7.6.12(h). Also, notethat the Agency’scitations to the regulationsare

correct.

(ii) InspectionRequirements

182. The Hoard’sregulationsfor gasolinedistributionare sufficient to assure

compliance. ‘ihereibre,the Agency’s inclusionof permit conditionsspecifyinginspectionsof

variouscomponentsof the gasolinestoragetank operationexceedsits authorityto gapfill. ‘1 hese

requirementsare at Condition 7.6.8(a).Certainly, thereis no regulatorybasis for requiringany

annualinspectionswithin the two-monthtimeframeincludedin Condition 7.6.8(a). In addition,

the Agencyhasprovidedno explanationfor that selectedtimefraine,andthe tinieframe is

arbitraryandcapricious.

183, Therefore,consistentwith the APA, Condition7.6.8(a)and the corresponding

recordkccpingcondition, 7.o.9(b)(i),arecontestedherein.are stayedconsistentwith the APA,

andDM0 requeststhat the Board orderthe Agency to deletetheseconditionsfront the permit.

(iii) RecordkeepillgRequirements

184. Conditions7,6.9(b)(ii)and 7.6.9(d)are redundant.Both requirerecordsof the

RVP of the gasolinein the tank. For thesereasons,Conditions7.6.9(h)(ii) and7.6.9(d),all

contestedherein,arestayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM0 requeststhatthe Board order the

.Agencyto deleteCondition7.6.9(h)(ii) frotn the permit.
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IV. ‘l’estint~Protocol Requirements
(Stetiou.s 7,!, 7.3, 7.4, and 7.5;

185. the permit containstestingprotocol requirementsin Sections7.1. 7.3, 7.4. and

7.5 that tmnecessarilvrepeatthe requirementsset forth at Condition 8.6.2. Condition 8.6.2.a

(ierteralPermit Condition,providesthat specific conditionswithin Section 7 may supersedethe

prox isions of Condition 8.6.2. Wherethe conditionsin Section 7 do not supersedeCondition

8.6.2 hut merely repeatit. thoseconditions in Section 7 should he deleted. Includedas they arc.

theypotentiallyexposethe pcrmiteeto allegationsof violations basedupon multiple conditions

whenthoseconditionsaremereredundancies. l’his is inequitable,it is arbitraryandcapricious

and suchconditionsin Section 7 should hedeletedfrom the permit. More specifically,

Conditions7. 1 .7(c i). 7.3.7(b)(iii). 7.4.7(h)(iii) and 7.5.7—I(cxi) repeatthe requirementthat test

plans he subnuttedto the Agency at least 60 daysprior to testing. This 60—day submittal

requirementis partof Condition 8.6.2.

186. Conditions7.1.7(e),7.3.7(b)(y).74.7(h)(v).and 7.5.7-1(e)require information in

the test report that is the sameas the inlbrniation requiredby Condition 8.6.3. Jothe extentthat

the infonnationrequiredby the conditionsin Section7 repeatthe requirementsof Condition

8.6.3.they shouldbe deleted.

187. For thesereasons.Conditions7.1.7(c)(i), 7.1.7(e),7.3.7(h)(iii), 7.3.7(h)(v),

7.4.7(h)(iii), 7.4.7(bXv), 7.5,7-l(c)(i), 7.5.7-1(e)andall otherconditionsthat repeatthe

requirementsof Conditions8.6.2 or 8.6.3,all contestedherein,are stayedpursuantto the APA,

and DMC requeststhat the Board order the Agency to deleteall conditionsthat repeatthe

requirementsof Conditions8.6.2 or 8.6.3.
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I. ‘Fs pographic and Factual Errors
t,\Ii Sections)

(i) Cenend l’s’ pognipIi ic antI FactuaI Frrors

188. ftc permit containsnumerousconditionsthat are factuall inaccurate,reference

the wrong conditionor a conditionthat doesnot existor otherwisecontainerrors. ‘I ‘hese

mistakesanderrorscreateconfusionandamhiguit\’. andresult in uncertaintyregardinghow

certainconditionsare to he implementedandinterpreted.

189. ‘the following conditionscontain the following errors: (I) ConditionConditions

7. I .10—I (a)u) and(ii) incorrectlycite to Condition 7.1 . 10—2(h): (21 Condition 7.2.6(bxiii ) Note

tails to include a statementthat if coal is receivedby rail, then a maximumol 7.38 million

ton/yearma)’ he unloadedwith the statedpollution control equipment:(3) Condition 5.2.2(a)

containsthe following typo “zenith (i.e. overhead) overhead”; (4) in Condition 7.1.7(a)(.v)(B).

the i’et~rencesto “precedingRATA” or languageof similar import are in error: (5) Condition

7.1.1 containsthe following typo “9OMW)Boiler 4)”; (6) Condition 7.1 .9-3(’a)(iv) incorrectly

citesCondition 7.1 .9-2(a)(ii); (7) Condition 7.1.10-1 (a)(i) and(it) incorrectly cites Condition

7.1.10-2(b); (8) Condition 7.1.l0—4(a)(iiXA)( 1),cites Condition 7.1.1O-2(e)(ii)(B), hut there is no

Condition7.l.10-2(e)(iiXB) in the permit; (9) Condition 7.1.I0-4(a)(ii)(B)(1) cites 7.3.10-

2cc)(iiXA). but thereis no Condition 7.1.10-2(e)(ii)(A) in the permit; (10) the referenceto “Dust

SuppressantApplication System” shouldbe removedfrom the CoalCrushingHousecontrol

equipmentlist in Conditions7.2.2, 7.3.2, and4.0,the Coal Crushing[louseequipmentdoesnot

includea “Dust SuppressantApplication System”;(11) Condition 7.2.6(b)(i)(D)as written is

unclear,it shouldbe revisedto includethe individual limits; (12) Condition 7.2.6(b)(ii) cites

Condition 7.2.6(b)(D), but thereis no Condition 7.2.6(b)(D)in the permit; (13) Conditions 7.3.1

and7.3.2 incorrectlyreference“Dust SuppressantApphcation”; (14) Conditions7.4.6(b) and
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7.4.9ft, incorrectly say “ne\’.” insteadof ‘collection’: i 35) Condition T.4.o(h) incorrectly lists

the limits: (16) Condition 7.5.3(h)(tii)cites to Condition 7.5.9 (c), (c) and(d), the subsection

lettering shouldbe put in order: (16) Condition 7.5.7—$(a)(ii) cites to Condition 40 (‘FR

60.46d(d.hut no suchCFR cite exists:(17) Conditiun 7.5.9(e)(ii)(D) cites to Condition

7.5.10(h) and(h)(ii), but thereare no Conditions7.5.10(h)and(b)(ii) in the permit; (18)

Condition 7.5.30-l(a)(v) incorrectlycites te 7.5.10-1(a)(v). it shouldcite to (a)(iv); (19)

Condition 7.5. 10—2(at(i)(l3) cites to Condition 7.5.9( )(ii)(C), btit thereis no Condition

7.S.Otc)~ii)~in the permit:(20) Condition 7.5.10—2(a)( 1(C) cites to Condition 7.5.7aRi).but

thereis no Condition 7.5.7(a)ti) in the permit; (21) Condition 7.5.10-2(d)cites to Condition

7.5.30(a), but thereis no Condition 7.5.10(a) in the permit;and(22) Condition 7.5. 12(a) cites to

Condition 7.5.7, bat thereis no Condition 7.5.7 in the permit.

390. lor thesereasons,all ol the conditionscontestedin this section.including

Conditions5.2.2(a),7.1.1. 7.1 .9-3(a)(iv).7.1.1 0-1(a)(i) and (ii) 7.1 .10-4(a)(ii)(A)(1 ). 7.1.10-

4(a)(ii)(B)(1), 7.2.2 7.2.6(b)(i)(D). 7.2.6(h)(ii), 7.2.6(h)(iii), 7.3.1, 7.3.2. 7.4.6(h). 7.4.6(b),

7.4.O(g),7.5.3(b)(iii). 7.5.7-3(a)(ii), 7.5.9(e)(ii)(D), 7.5.10-l(a)(v),7.5.l0-2(a)(i)(B). 7.5.10-

2(a)(i)(C). 7.5.10-2(d),and7.5.12(a),all contestedherein,are stayedconsistentwith the APA,

and DMG requeststhat the Boardorder the Agency to correcttheseerrors.

(ii) CapacityRatings

191. The permit incorrectly lists themegawattgeneratingcapacityor rating in

Conditions4.0, 7,1.1,7.1.2 with respectto Boilers 1,2 and 3. This informationis unnecessaryin

the permitand createsconfusionandambiguity. Furthermore,similar Conditionscontainedin at

least someotherTitle V permitsissuedto otherfacilities in Illinois do not list generating

capacityor ratings. Thereis no reasonor authority to includemegawattcapacityor rating
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intoi’ination. and inclusionof this inlormation eould he improperlyconstruedus m’loosirtg some

form of limit.

192. Forthesereasons,Conditions,4.0. 7.1.1. 7.1.2, 7.5.1, and7.5.2. all contested

herein,are staved consistent~vith the .APA . andDM0 requeststhat the l.3oard order the Agency

to deletethe referencesto megawattcapacityor rating.

.3. StandardPermitConditions
(Section 9)

193. DM0 is concernedwith the scopeof the term “authorizedrepresentative”in

Condition 9.3. regardingAgency surveillance. At times, the Agency or t]SLPA may employ

contractorswho would he their authorizedrepresentativesto perFormtasks that could require

them to enteronto DMC’s property. Suchrepresentatives,whetherthey are the Agency~sor

USEPA’semployeesor contractors,mustbe subjectto the limitations imposedby applicable

Confidential BusinessInformation (‘fBI”) claims andby DMG’s healthandsafetyrules. DM0

believes that this conditionneedsto make it clearthat DMCI’s CBI andhealthandsafety

requirementsare limitations on surveillance.

194. For thesereasons.Condition 9.3, contestedherein, is stayedpursuantto the APA,

andDM0 requeststhatthe Board order the Agency to clarify the limitationson surveillancein

the conditionas setforth above.

WHEREFORE,for the reasonsset forth herein,PetitionerDM0 requestsa hearing

beforethe Board to contestthe decisionscontainedin the CAAPP permit issuedto Petitioneron

or about September29, 2005. The conditionscontestedherein,as well as any otherrelated

conditionsthat theBoard determinesappropriate,are stayedpursuantto the APA or, in addition,

pursuantto Petitioner’srequestthat the Board stay the entire permit. DMO’s stateoperation

permit issuedfor the WoodRiver Stationwill continuein full force andeffect,andthe
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environmentwill not he hanuedby this stay . .\‘loreo~er,Petitionerrequeststhat lie Board

remand the permit to the Agency andorder it to appropriately’ reviseconditionscontestedherein

and any other relatedconditionsandto reissuethe CAAPP permit.

Respectfullysubmitted,

DYNILGY MIDWEST OENLRAl’ION. INC.
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